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FE,951 Lith December 1959

TeSe Ricketts, Esq.,
Chief Engineer,

The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear Mr, Ricketts,
Nat Gas - Cousland

Thank you for your letters dated 27th November and 7th December,
also for the information on the metering arrangements at Musselburgh,
In all probebility we shall install a Connersville meter at thitby, if
this type of meter is acceptable to the Ministry of Fuel and FPower.

I note from your October report that the average Cousland gas production
was 78,000 cubic feet per day during the month, As you point out, the

pressure recorded on 17th November was abnormally low. Could this have
been due to a partial blockage in the connections to the deadweight tester?

Many thanks for fhe delightful Christmas card Jjust received, I would
also like to take t is opportunity of wishing you the compliments of the
58800

Yours sincerely,

CoM » Adcock

CMA/IMC



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

CALEDONIAN 2052
REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

7th December, 1959.

CeM. Adcock, Esquire,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P,0. Box 1,

Southwell,

Notts.

Dear HMr. Adcock,
Natural Gas - Cousland

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas Council
information on the operation of the natural gas well at Cousland
during the month ended 30th November, 1959, from which it will
be seen that the supply continued uninterrupted during this period.

Yours sincerely,

, T.S. Reketts
(1.5, Ricketts) <.

Chief FEngineer
RAB/RC.

Anke.



THE SCOITISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSIAND TO MUSSEIBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION

NOVEMBER, 1959

Continuity of Supply

S 0000000 cRe 00 e

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during the
month (Corrected) *

Pressure at wellhead during the
month (to nearest 0.5 pounds
per square inch by deadweight
pressure tester)

e00 002000 e 20000000

Number of days on which well was
in acticn during the month scesscecscns

Number of days on which well was
shut downi during the month ...coecscesse

Note:

Gas was supplied uninterrupted from
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period 1st to 30th November, 1959.

2,336,100 cubic feet.

3rd November - 581 lbs. per square
inch
10th November - 580.5 lbs. per square
inch
17th November - 577.5 lbs. per square
ineh -
24th November - 580 lbs. per square
inch

30 day S L Ne? g 1/ g :./f'/‘k /,
13

Nil

The fall in pressure on the 17th of November, was thought to be
due to a partial blockage in the main pipe or casing.

This

blockage cleared without treatment on the 20th of November, and
the volume of gas supplied to Musselburgh was not affected.

* Corrected to 30 inches of Mercury and 60° Fahrenheit,
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SUMMARY

A study has been made of the feasibility of storing during the
summer, for winter use, 1000 million SCF of coal gas in either the
upper or in both of the principal gas sands of the Cousland reser-
VOire

Tt is concluded that this quantity of gas could be injected
in the upper sand only if well head pressures in excess of the
specified maximum of 1200 psig could be used. Injecting the gas in
both sands could probably be achieved without exceeding 1000 psige
Tn the latter case it is suggested that the possible loss of gas to
the aquifer could be minimised by first producing 500 million SCF
of natural gas before using the reservoir as a store.

It is also estimated that there was negligible rise in the gas-
water contact as a result of the small production taken from the

upper sand during 1958,



- (iii) -

NJOMENC LATURE

k = permeability, darcy
h = formation thickness, feet
pg = gas viscosity, cp
By = water viscosity, cp
Q@ = gas production or injection rate, SCF/day
L, = reservoir boundary radius, feet
By radius of stabilised zone of flow, feet
Ty well radius, feet
Pe = average reservoir pressure, psia
PW = well pressure, psia
Ps = standard pressure = 14.7 psia
Po = original reservoir pressure
T = formation temperature, i
4 = formation porosity, fraction
Sg = gas saturation, fraction of the pore space
f = compressibility of the aquifer, vol/vol/psi
@ = dimensionless production rate
= 0.1 . Zs £
P0 kih
8 = dimensionless time
kP %
= 3,16 ——s
gury
t = +tine, days
V = original volume of gas in the reservoir, SCF
72 = cumulative water influx, cu ft
Q(t) = Everdingen and Hurst water influx function, dimensionless

APJ. = Jth change in pressure



A. INTRODUCTION

Following discussions between Petroleum Engineering Department,
Eakring, and the Scottish Gas Council, a verbal enquiry was made by
Eakring concerning the feasibility of seasonal gas storage in the
Cousland reservoir., This report contains the results of calculations
on the specific proposals made, which were to inject into a single
crestal well 10 million SCF/day of surplus coal gas for 100 days
during the summer, and to produce this quantity during two months of
the winter. The study of this has entailed calculations of the
required injection pressures and the likely effects on the gas-water
level. The latter consideration is of importance because it is
thought that the reservoir was originally full of natural gas to the
spill point, and so a large recession of the gas-water contact might
result in the loss of some gase

So far, only Well No., 1 has been drilled into the formation
gbove the original gas-water contact. This showed that there are
two principal gas bearing sands in the structure; one at about
1580* to 1632' B.R.T. and the other at 1720' to 1808' B.R.T. These
will be referred to as the upper and lower sands respectively.
After a short production test the lower sand produced both water
and gas and was plugged back., Commercial production at an average
rate of 68,000 SCF/day was taken from the upper sand during 1958.
As part of the request for the study the problem was posed of
injecting into the upper sand alone, or alternatively, into both
sands, It was stipulated that the well head pressure should not
exceed 1200 psig.

The information used in the study was taken from a summary of
the known reservoir characteristics by R.G.W. Brunstrom (1), and
reports on production tests in the Petroleum Engineering Files,
Ea.kring .

B. ORIGINAL VOLUME OF GAS IN PLACE

The rock volumes above the gas-water contacts were determined
from the product of the field area from Brunstrom's report and
assumed thicknesses of 30! and 70' for the upper and lower sands
respectively. These are the approximate thicknesses given on the
Geological Log of Well No. 1 when allowance is made for impermeable
streaks in the formatione.

The rock volumes are as followss
upper sand = 348 x 108 cu £t

lower sand 8al2x 108 cu £t

]
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In addition, a curve of rock volume of the combined sands G WL ~Upar Semd
against height above the original gas-water contact was determined i

from the underground contours on Brunstrom's map, and this is shown (110 SbSes,
in Figure 1, For this it was assumed that the two sands are 3 b o bstn S
parallel and that both originally contained gas to the spill pointse. o5 :
The original gas-water contacts in the upper and lower sands were (23] sul-2ean,
1110 £t S.5. and 1250 £t S.5. respectively.
For determining the original volumes of gas in place the
following constants were used:
Average porosity of both sands = 15%
Average gas saturation of both sands = 50% of the pore space
Original reservoir pressure of upper sand = 653 psia _. j{&T(— e
Original reservoir pressure of lower sand = 679 psia [ o grmal /m'ww, g

; Frprsits
Grrge o205 Sufng,, )
(The small corrections for temperature and gas deviation factors have ‘/
been omitted).

The original volumes of gas in place are:

9
5

1,16 x 10° SCF

upper sand

i

lower sand 2,81 x 10~ SCH

ebal 3,97 x 10° SOF

C. PERMEABILITY OF THE UPEER SAND

The gas permeability of the upper sand in Well No. 1 has been
calculated firstly from short production tests carried out in 1939,
and secondly from the decline in well head pressure with time as a
result of production taken in 1958. The details of both calculations
are given in Appendix I. Teking 30 feet for the net sand thickness,
both methods gave an average permeability of approximately 25 md.

It has not been possible to calculate the permeability of the
lower sand from 1939 production tests because both water and gas
were produced which resulted in a variable and inaccurately known
back pressure on the formation. However, the permeability of the
lower sand must have been of the same order as the upper sand, and
probably slightly higher, because the former gave an initial test
production rate of 5.9 million SCF/day, compared with 4 million
SCF/day for the latter.



D. GAS CYCLING

In calculating the variations in well head pressure and gas-
water level with time the following simplifying assumptions were
made s

as The reservoir can be represented by a circular disc
of uniform porosity, permeability and thickness.

b. The injection and production of gas can be represented
by a series of steady state solutions.

c. The gas in the reservoir behaves as an ideal gas.

4 de Tn considering injection into both sands they can be
lumped together as a single sand with an average
original pressure of 680 psia.

The errors caused by these assumptions will almost certainly
be much less than errors caused by the uncertainty in the value for
the rock permesbility. To give some indication of the effect of
this varisble, calculations of pressures and water movements have
been made for a range of permeabilities.

Two methods of achieving the gas cycling requirements have
been considered. The first calculations were done for cycling into
the reservoir with all the original natural gas left in place. As
a result of these it was apparent that a better procedure would be
to produce initially 500 million SCF of natural gas before cycling
1000 million SOF of coal gas. In this way the change in reservoir
pressure averaged over a number of cycles would be zero, and this
would be adventageous in reducing the change in the position of the
gas-water contact to a minimum., Calculations pertaining to both
methods are described below.

A Well head pressures

The details of the calculations of the variations in
well head pressure with time are given in Appendix II, In
all cases described below the calculations are for the 100
days during which the gas is injected, as the chief concern
here is the maximum injection pressures encountered by
pumps, well head fittings, the local rock formation, etc.

The variations in well head pressure with time for the
injection of 10 million SCF/day into the upper sand alone
can be seen in Figure 2, This shows that the injection

e pressure will exceed 1200 psig after about 20 days if no
initial production is taken from the reservoir, or after
about 70 days if 500 million SCF is first produced. If the
permeability of the crestal well is lower than 25 md then




even higher injection pressures would be required. Because
the required well head pressure is expected to exceed the
specified maximum of 1200 psig calculations of water level
changes were not carried out for this case. It should be
noted, however, that if the specifications concerning the
maximum well head pressure, or the total amount of gas, or
the number of injection wells were changed then the upper
sand could be used for gas storage.

The variations in well head pressure for injection
into both sands are shown in Figure 3. From this it is
clear that even if the average permeability is as low as
12,5 md, and no natural gas is produced from the reservoir,
then the maximum injection pressure will be less than 1200
psig. In the more favourable case where the permeability
is about 25 md and 500 million SCF of gas are first produced,
the maximum injection pressure is less than 900 psige.

2o Changes in the gas—water level

When gas is injected into a reservoir the resulting
increase in boundary pressure tends to drive gas into the
aquifer, and when gas is produced the fall in boundary
pressure allows water from the aquifer to flow into the
reservoir. The volume of water displaced by gas, or the
volume of water flowing into the reservoir, can be calcula-
ted from the changes in boundary pressure., The details are
given in Appendix III. The changes in the position of the
gas-water contact are more difficult to calculate, firstly
because the displacement efficiencies of gas by water or
water by gas are not known for these sands, and secondly
because the original gas-water contact was not a sharp
interface but was a gradual change in gas saturation over
about 25 = 30 feet., Approximate changes in the position
of the gas-water contact have been calculated on the
assumption that 25% of the pore space is involved in the
movement of water on each side of the original gas-water
contact. To simplify the water influx calculations it was
also assumed that the gas was injected during three months,
with each of these periods separated by three months of
inactivity.

The results of the calculations for the case where no
gas is taken initially from the reservoir (or an insignifi=-
cant quantity) are summarised in Figure 4. The top of the
diagram shows the rate of production or injection against
time, Under this is the variation in the increase in boun-
dary pressure with time., The pressure increases to a
maximum of about 170 psi above the original value during
the injection period. The cumulative flow of water away
from the boundary for an aquifer permeability of 25 md



extending to 10 times the radius of the reservoir is the
solid oscillating line, The dotted line drawn through this
solid curve is the water flow calculated for a constant
increase in boundary pressure of 170/2 psi, or 85 psi. It
appears from this that the general movement of water has
responded to the increase in boundary pressure averaged

over several injection cycles, and superimposed on this are
the smaller variations due to the cyclic changes in boun=-
dary pressure. Two other solutions are shown for comparison.
These are the general trends for an aquifer of the same size
with the permeability reduced to 12,5 md, and for an infinite
aquifer of 25 md,

The movement of water can be put into perspective by
expressing it as flow of gas out of the reservoir. The flow
of 4e5 x 10° cu £t of water is equivalent to a flow of 260
million SCF of gas, or 26% of the total gas injected during
a cycle, It is clear from Figure 4 that if the aquifer radius
is much larger than 10 times the reservoir radius then much
larger proportions of the injected gas might flow out of the
reservoir,

The second case studied was a proposed method for
reducing the flow of gas from the reservoir by making the
change in boundary pressure averaged over several cycles
equal to zero. In this way the general trend of the water
movement shown in Figure 3 would be removed and there would
remain only the small osclllatlng effect due to the cyclic
pressure changes.,

The results of the second calculations are summarised
in Pigure 5. At the top can be seen the injection and pro-
duction rates, The first is shown as a production of
5 million SCF/day for 100 days, i.e. a total production of
500 million SCF of natural gas, with subsequent cycles at
10 million SCF/day injection, production, and so on, of coal
gase. The changes in boundary pressure are shown underneath, &
The first half cycle lowers the boundary pressure by 4Z=b psi, &

/70 and the following ones, involving increases or decreases in
pressure of &7 psi, oscillate about a mean of zero change.
The cumulative influxes of water for several assumed aquifer
permeabilities are shown at the bottom of Figure 5. From
these it is clear that, although cyclic movements still
occur, the general trend has been removed and so the water
movements are much smaller. In fact, the flow of water away
from the reservgir is reduced from ebout 4.5 x 10° cu £t to
about 0,22 x 10° cu ft for an aquifer permeability of 25 md
or, expressed as an equivalent flow of gas, the value is
reduced from 26% to about 1% of the gas injected per cycle.



E. PAST WATER INFLUX

During 1958 gas was produced from the upper sand at an average
rate of about 68,000 SCF/day. This relatively slow rate lowered the
boundary pressure by approximately 1.2 psi/month which resulted in
a small flow of water into the reservoir from the aquifer. The
water influx calculations are described briefly in Appendix IV, and
results for a 30 ft thick aguifer with an average permeability of
25 md are shown in Figure 6. The calculations suggest that the
rise in water has been negligible, about 0.2 ft in 14 months, and, as
the original gas-water contact is estimated to have been about 60 ft
below the lowest perforations in the well, the water is not expected
to rise into Well No. 1 in the immediate future.

For two reasons it is considered that little reliance could be
put on any extrapolations of the calculated past water influx to
predict when the water would reach the lowest perforations. The
first has been discussed in relation to water movement during
cycling of gas and is concerned with the difficulty of calculating
water movements in transition zones. Secondly, the well is very
near the edge of the field, and so local pressure gradients may
cause larger volumes of water to flow into the reservoir in the
neighbourhood of the well (this effect is called water coning).

F, CONCLUSIONS

The general conclusion reached from the study is that gas
injection at 10 million SCF/day for 10 days into a single well in
the upper sand is likely to require injection pressures in excess
of the specified 1200 psig. Injection into the upper and lower
sands is more promising because less than 1200 psig would be
required to inject the gas, and the possible gas loss to the
aquifer could be kept to a very low value by first producing |
500 million SCF of natural gas from the reservoir. 4

After the main calculations had been completed for this study
a paper was published by Katz et al (2) which presented similar
calculations for a hypothetical reservoir showing how cyclic move-
ments of an aquifer can occur and how these can be reduced by
producing some gas from the reservoir before using it as a store.
The paper states that the reservoir volume can be kept nearly con-
stant by ensuring that the product (increase in reservoir pressure
X s) during injection equals (decrease in reservoir pressure x
days) during production. This amounts to the condition discussed
in this report that the change in reservoir pressure, averaged over
several cycles, should be zero.

The feasibility of storing gas in Cousland obviously depends



on the rock characteristics of a central well, and on whether such
a well confirms the correctness of Brunstrom's suggestions about the
reservoir size. It is thought that the gas in place in the upper
sand, as deduced from the well head pressure decline analysis which
is described in Appendix II, is in fair agreement with that from
volumetric estimates, ILittle is known, however, about the extent
of the lower sand throughout the field, and a crestal well would
provide valuable information on this.

G. REFERENCES

1¢ R.G.W. Brunstrom: Geological Technical Note
GL~RGWB ¢ 5=UK=Scotland~1955.

2., D.L. Katz, M.R. Tek and K.H. Coatss Pet. Trans. AIME;
1959, 216, p.18-22
(3. Pet. Tech; Feb. 1959, 11, (2) )
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APPENDIX I

Determination of the Permeability of the Upper Sand

1« From 1939 production tests

The permeability was calculated from the steady state radial
flow formula for an ideal gas given below

v log (rr/&i) e f. Q

i “¥n {{(Pez -22) e "

1.03 10

During the 1939 production tests a series of values of production
rate against well head pEessure was obtained. Three of these were
chosen to obtain %Q/KEE - PWZ)} and the results are tabulated below

Q SCF/asy | P_psig Q/(Pez 5 sz)

1.05 10° | - 598 1402
1.03 10° 595 133
0.98 10° 597 13,3

Average = 13.6

The formula also depends on the value ri/%w’ where r, is the
radius of a stabilised flow zone. Aronofsky and Jenkins® show how

to determine r_ approximately from the known production time, the
gas viscosity and the rock permeability. In this case the permea-
bility is the factor being determined so that a trial and error
process had to be used., In practice, the value of k can be found

with little effort because it depends on log(rr/rw) which is

relatively insensitive to small changes in T
The following constants were used

§.0 o 4G cp

m

T 520°R

* Pet, Trans, AIME; 1954, 201, pe149-15L



Appendix I (continued)

PS = 14.7 psia
h = 30 ft
log rf/%w = 6,2 (rr/nw = 500)

From these the permeability is approximately 25 md.

2. From the decline in well head pressure with
production during 1958

The decline in well head pressure with time was calculated from
the results given in the paper of Aronofsky and Jenkins for a constant
rate of flow of gas in a radial system. The formula given below is

appliceble when & > 0.3 which, for k = 25 md, is about 20 days.

PW/PO = {(1 -0 5)2 - §/2 1og(0.472 rb/rw)} z (2)

The well head pressure was determined by subtracting the pressure
due to the static head of gas from PW.

_A detailed analysis of Equation (2) shows that for small values
of (Q 8) the relation between PW and time is almost linear, In this

range it is easily shown that the slope of the line is sensitive
mainly to the boundary radius, while the intercept on the pressure
axis at T = O is sensitive mainly to permeability. In principle,
this enables the two parameters to be determined.

Figure 1 shows the smoothed field results of well head pressures ’
versus time compared with several solutions cbtained from Equation (2)
for various permeabilities and reservoir radii, It is clear that a [
pair of constants giving reasonable fit are 25 md for the permeability g
and 1750 £t for the boundary radius. The latter is in fairly good |
agreement with the radius of 2000 ft for the circle of equivalent area /
to the field,

It should be noted that the calculation of permeability from the
two types of field results are based on solutions for a well at the
centre of a circular reservoir, In fact, Well No., 1 is very near to
the reservoir boundary, and so the value for the permeability and the
reservoir boundary radius are almost certainly in error, although it
is expected that they are of the right order of magnitude,
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APPENDIX IT

Calculation of Well Head Pressures during Gas Injection

The variation in well head pressure with time was calculated
from the steady state radial flow formula for an ideal gas,and the
change in average reservoir pressure with time given in Equations
(1) and (2) below

5 5 QuITE log(re/nw)
PW (—1 Pe + 2{. (1)
1,03 10" k h
Qt + V
B o= B (--—-------V ) (2)

The following constants were used in calculations both of
injection into the upper sand only, and of injection into the two
sands$

Q = 10’ SCF/dsy
L= 1.2 x 1072 ep

T = 520°R
Ps = 14.7 psia
1og(re/%w) = 8,0
k = 25 md

The constants that were used in the separate cases are listed
belows

Injection into the upper sand

h = %0 f%
No initial natural gas production P, = 657 psia,
V = 1.16 x 109 SCF
500 million SCF of natural gas
produced initially Po = 380 psia,

VY = 0.66 x 10° SOF

The results of the calculations are shown in Figure 2
of the report.



Appendix TT ( continued!

Injection into both sands
h = 100 £t

No initial gas production P, = 679,
V = 3.97 x 10° SCF
500 million SCF of natural gas
produced initially Po = 585,
V = 3.7 x 10° SCF

The results of the calculations are shown in Figure 3
of the report.



APPENDIX TIT

Water Influx Calculations

The volumes of water flowing into or away from the reservoir
as a result of pressure changes at the boundary were calculated
from the Everdingen and Hurst solutions for a radial flow system.®
For this it was assumed that any percentage change in the volume of
gas in the reservoir caused the same percentage change in the
average reservoir pressure, and further that the change in boundary
pressure equalled the change in average reservoir pressure. These
assumptions will obviously not be quite true because of the finite
time required for a pressure disturbance due to production to travel
to the reservoir boundary. For a permeability of 25 md it is
estimated that a pressure change takes about 20 days to travel to
the boundary. This time is obviously significant when considering
production cycles occurring about every 100 days. However, it is
expected that the time delays resulting from the transit times of
pressure waves will alter the phase of the water influx and have
little effect on the absolute magnitude.

Equations (1) and (2) below summarise the method of calcul-
ation: '

J=n-1
5 :
Z=29tgfh(3rb E APjQ(tn—tj)
,j:O
Jj=n=-1
= 00 AP, Q(t_ - t. 1
11 AUCRERD (1
J=0
Boundary pressure = P = P (§£~i—¥) (2)
e o A
9

where V = 3.97 x 10" SCF

The water influx or efflux results for the case where no
natural gas is produced from the reservoir and for the case where
500 million SCF of gas are first produced are shown in Figures 4
and 5 respectively of the report.

The change in the position of the gas-water contact was cal-
culated from the volume of water flowing into or away from the
reservoir, from an average value of rock volume per foot taken from
Figure 1, and from the assumption that 25% of the pore space is
involved in movement of water on each side of the original contacte.

XS Pet. Trans. AIME; 19li-9’ J_‘ié_’ p. 5"32!#



Appendix III (continued)

The calculation is given below:

The change in rock volume
with height (near the 6
original gas-water contact) 8,0 x 10° cu ft/foot

e

o's The relation between the
volume of water flowing
and the change in the

gas-water level 8.0 x 106 x 0415 x 0,25 cu £t/foot

it

0,30 x 106 cu ft/foot




APPENDIX IV

Analysis of Past Water Influx

The water influx that occurred as a result of the 1958
production was calculated by the same method as described in
Appendix IIT,

The equations used were:
R AP, Q(t, = ) (1)

Boundary pressuwre = P, = P_ (EBL%%l%

where v 116 109 SCF

and Q 6.85 x 1oLF SCF/day

The results of the calculations are shown in Figure 6 of the
report.



PE,910 13th November 1959

Tas Riﬂk@ttﬁ. Esqn
Chief Engineer,

The Scottish Gas Board,
26 ’ » Gardens,
Edinburgh 3,

Dear Mr., Ricketts,

Hany thanks for your recent correspondence, and I apologise for the
delay in replying to you, I trust that your discussions with your Mining
Consultents are proceeding satisfactorily, and that the problem of
subsidence round your working area will be resolved,

I was interested to receive the analysis of the petroleun deposit
which you extracted from the water separator. The gas sands are
impregnated with a crude oil which is solid at the reservoir temperature,
It would appear that a trace of this crude oil is being obtained with the
gas production,

Thank you for the copy of your October report for the Cousland gas
production, which I note averaged 72,000 cubic feet per day during the
month. There is another point on the measurement of the Cousland gas
production in which I am interested in relation to the Eskdale project,
and I would much appreciate your recommendations.

The Eskdale meter will be located at Whitby and will measure gas at
2 pesels For the Cousland gas production I believe you use a Holmes BM
meter, and we are considering using the same type for Bgkdale, as it is
presumably more accurate than a Connersville meter.,

I do not know whether you have incorporated a P.V,T.T, recorder with
your B.M, meter, I would be most grateful to you if you would advise me
asﬁoehewluaofswhamoxﬁarifymmm; or if you consider
that when the gas is measured at 2 p.s.i., the installation of a recorder
is not justified,



You will be glad to know that drilling at Cousland well 6 is due
to commence this week end, and I feel certain that it will be a most
interesting well,

Yours sincerely,

C.M, Adeock

CMA/JMC
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THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 3.4-83-34+5 " TELEGRAMS "'SCOTGASBO "

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

10th November, 1959,

C.M. Adcock, Esquire,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

PO, Box 1,

Southwell,

Notts.

Dear Mr. Adcock,

Cousland Number { Natural Gas Well

Our Edinburgh and South-Eastern Division report that
during a recent examination of the agglomerator and water
collecting vessel, a quantity of deposit was removed. This
deposit which was of a bituminous appearance was coated
on the inside of the vessels and approximately 1,500 ces.
was scraped off.

A sample of this deposit has been analysed by the
British Petroleum Refinery (Grangemouth) Iimited, and I
append a copy of their analysis for your information.

I trust this information will be of interest to you.

Yours sincerely,

(T.S. Ricketts)

Chief Engineer
RAB/RC.



B.P. REFINERY (GRANGEMOUTH) LIMITED

Cousland No, 1 Gas Well

ANALYSTIS

Soluble in normal heptane Wt. % 57.2
(Probably waxes).
Soluble in benzine 3 2.3
(Asphalts).
" 2 .
Iron (as Fe203) Sl
Silica (as Si02) " 6.3
Copper Trace

s e e e e ol sl sie e ot



- RAB/RC.

THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE®84331-5 = .. TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

6th November, 1959.

C.M. Adcock, Esquire,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P,0, Bex 1,

Southwel 1,

Notts.

Dear Mr, Adcock,
Natural Gas - Cousland

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas
Council information on the operation of the natural gas well
at Cousland during the month ended 31st October, 1959, from
which it will be seen that the supply continued uninterrupted
during this period.

Yours sincerely,
p T.S Eelket=
i,

(T.S. Ricketts) 3
Chief Engineer




THE _SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSIAND TO MUSSEIBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - OCTOBER, 1959

Continuity of SUPPlYy eeeeceveccescecscscesess Gas was supplied uninterrupted from
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period 1st to 31st October, 1959.

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during the
month (corrected) * .eveveeceececesecescees 2,242,640 cubic feet

Pressure at wellhead during
the month (to nearest 0.5
pounds per square inch by
deadweight pressure tester) c.eeeseececceces

6th October - 583 lbs. per square
inch
13th October - 582.5 1lbs. per square
inch
20th October - 582 1lbs. per square
inch
27th October - 581.5 1bs, per square
inch

Number of days on which well was
in action during the month cceceesccccscees 31 days

Number of days on which well was a "
Shut down. during the month sss0enoeossosace e Nil X -y ’,\,1\‘-“;7

* Corrected to 30 inches of Mercury and 60° Fahrenheit.



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE W TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO™

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

Friday,
30th October, 1959.

C.M. Adcock, Esquire,

BP Exploration Company Limited,
P.0. Box 1,

Bekring,

Southwell,

Notts.

Dear Mr, Adcock,

Natural gas - Cousland

In the final paragraph of the letter dated 20th October,
1959 signed by lMr. Savile and Mr, Woodbridge, it is suggested
that we should ourselves negotiate with Bain Brothers with
regard to any measures necessary to support the governor house
at Couslend,

I an asking our Solicitor to teke this matter up with
Bain Brothers and we are alsc calling in our Mining
Consultents, J.W.H., Ross and Company of Glasgow, to advise
on the present position so that appropriate steps can be
taken to safeguard our equipment,

Yours sincerely,

) 4 -
2t

(T. S. Ricketts)
Chief Engineer.

DCE/MA



Chief ingineer, 206h Gotober, 1959,

in the first place,we would point out that we have oaly
ments with Stalr Dstates and Usin Srothers to cover the period of
production test. o pemmnent agreements heve been negotlated to
wmmmmwgmmmmm

o
mfmmhmmmmmmmmmmm
mutm,‘:mmwmmmmmm

e were ndt wsked for the aquisition of the suxilary bullding
(Wm)mmmm«mmmm.mm

cssume thal s was srranged directly v the Cus Bewrd,

W&l e



- mine was 160 Teet from the borehe

“z’

In 1958, we were informmed that Bain Brothers were extending their
mining galleries, for extracting limestone for use as a fertilizer
towards No, lw,mﬁmattMrWin.mwuﬁtMemaf
naked lights in the workings might be dangerous and ignite the well if
any of the casing was fractured., The mine workings were surveyed by
Messrs. Duff and Geddes, for Bain Brothers, sad in their letter to you
of the 4th August, 1958, they stated the nearest working face to the
borehole was 160 feet, On the 30th July, 1958, we had a meeting with
Bain Brothers, and it was decided that the safe distance from the
borehole would be at least 150 feet, and Mr, Messer of Bain Brothers,
agreed to work not nearer than this distance to the horehole. We replied
to Messrs, Duff and Geddes in our letter of the 7th August, 1958, thanking
them for the information that the nearest working face in the limestone
and informing them that it had been
decided that the safe distance was 150 feet, and that Bain Brothers had
agreed not to work nearer than this distance, This letter was copied to
Bain Brothers and yourselves, ;

in September/October, 1958, Bain Brothers sent us a plan of their
workings in the vicinity of the borehole,and 2 plan of their Mining
Concession from the Stair Estates,on which they marked the area of their
future developwent; to which we added the position of the boreholes
drilled at Cousland, The area of their future development was all to
the north of the old quarry, and did not approach towards No, 1 borehole,
The position at Cousland was explained in a letter to the Secretary of
the Gas Council dated 31st December, 1938, with a copy of the map showing
the boreholes, the mining lease area, and the proposed development area
enclosed. Our last letter to Bain Brothers was dated 21st Jamuary, 1959,
explaining that we were not yet in a position to undertake any further
negotiations with them until further results from the production test were
spparent, or further measures to evaluate the field had been taken,

We think it best that negotistions for any permanent arrangements,
or concerning sterilization of limestone, should await the results of the
next well, No, 6, which is soon to be drilled., This well site is outside
the mining lease of Bain Brothers., During our negotiations it has never
been stated that compensation for sterilization of the limestone should
amount to more than loss of profit and royaities to the Estate on the
limestone in place.

It would appear that the regulator house is over workings which may
have been made after it had been erected, and that you should negotiate
direct with Bain Brothers conceming any measures which you require to
make to support it from below.

Yours faithfully,

&R‘GQ s@vﬁﬁ.
c.c, Mr, C,M, Adcock/Mr.AcreS o Eakr%& C.E. Wi .

Secretary - Gas Council. for BP EXPLORATION COMPANY LIMITED
Secretary - Scottish Gas Board.



Your reference: PB/851

THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 3.4.3.3 105, vmmmtnemmmmmmmng TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "
CALEDOMNIAN 2032

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER 19th October. 19%9

C.M. Adcock. Esauire,

BP Exploration Company ILimited.
Eakring .

P.0. Box 1,

Southwell

Nottingham,

Dear Mr, Adcock,

Natural gas - Cousland

With reference to your letter of 13th October, 1959, we are
now assembling information on the use of tetrahydrothiophene
as an odorant on the natural gas line at Cousland, I hope to
despatch this to you within the next few days.

Yours sincerely .

\' S‘ ;ztf.u-&t-;,
(T. S. Ricketts) . ,!@Z4

DCE/MA Chief Tngineer.




From
Our Ref.

Subject

([Q/
[(/ e [

Copy LG
¥r, C.M. idoock To  ur, ¢,E, Woodbridge,
Eakring BP House
mXP/1/vE, a¥pur Ref. Date  334h October 1959

Mi Subsidence at Cousl

Further to my memorandum dated 8th October, I have received
another letter from Nr, Ricketts dated 10th October, enclosing
a copy of a letter which the Secretary of the Scottish Gas Board
sent to the Secretary of the Gas Council, dated 7th October,

I have had prints made from both these letters which I am
forwarding to you herewith, The letters are self=explanatory, and
I do not therefore propose to make any further comments.

CaM, Adcock
- 1,’ }'f {,,«7
‘ﬂ" { /! f}' 2 ¢ £ e
0], Bt "
’\/ / ¢": P /-"w
Sl 5 2ok
=y :
}} @ ke M
41‘»’(“?

CMA/TMC



CA

 FE,.88) 13th October 1959

Many thanks for your letters dated 6th and 10th October, I have
passed on the inforvation contained in your letier dated 10th Octcber
%o our London Office, Thank you for the copy of your September report
for the Cousland gas production, and I note that the average offtake rate
wag 74,000 cublic feet per day during the 28 days the well was on
production dwring the month,

You are no doubt aware that the North Hastermn Gas Doard are
proposing to pipe Eskdale zas to Whitby for reforming snd distribution
through their undertaling, I have been preparing a production scheme
for this project which will incorporate odorising equipment,

The N.E.G,B. are proposing to use T.H.T. as an odorant at a cone
centration of 1% 1bs 1,H,7, per million cubic feet of gas., As the
macimun quantity of gas production would not exceed 30,000 cubic fect
per hour, the T.i7, requirements would be less than 0,0375 lbs per hour,
mtaafmammnmw,mzmmmmM
managed st Cousland, where 1 believe you are using 7.H.T. and must have
a very similar problem?

Do you use a diluent for the T.H.T. to provide a manageable cuantity
of liquid to inject into the Cousland gas? Have you any means of
ensuring that the T.H.7, coeentration remains unchanged with varying
rates of gas flow?

I would be ver, grateful to you if you would send me particulars
wmtmm&mm This should prove helpful in planning
suitable odorising equipment for the N.B.G.B. schene,

Yours sincerely,

CMA/THC C.M, Adcock



Yo

From
Our Ref.

Subject

"l

Copy
Mr, C.M, Adcock, To Mr. C.E, Woodbridge,
Bakring BP House
EXP/1/PE,8,3 Your Ref. Date gin October 1959

Mining Subsidence at Cousland

We are sending you herewith a copy of a letter from Mr, Ricketts,
the Chief Engineer of the Scottish Gas Board, dated 6th October 1959
on the subject of Mining Subsidence at Cousland, We are also sending
you The Scottish Gas Board's drawing G.34, which shows the area of
subsidence in relation to Well 1, and the extent to which the quarry
workings have spread to date,

I am also sending you a copy of my reply to Mr, Ricketts. You
will note that he is interested in precise information on the agreed
area which has been sterilised in the vicinity of Well 1., He is
also interested to know whether our agreement with the Stair Estates
limits in any way work carried out by the Scottish Gas Board on
their governor house. Ferhaps you would be good enough to write
direct to Mr, Ricketts giving him the information he is requiring,

C.M, Adeock

Enols,

CHA/JMC



P o 8l 8th October 1959

Tole Rﬁh&tﬁs, E8qe,
Chief Ingineer,

The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear iy, Ricketts,

Thanle you for your letters dated 22nd September and 6th October,
enclosing drawing No.G.34 showing the area of subsidence sbout 600 feet
awey from Well 1., The map shows that the subsidence has occurred within
the area of the quarry mine workings,

Well 1 is located cutside the mined ares, and in discussions with
Uesers, Bain Brothers which took place in July 1958, it was agreed that
the nearest working face in the linestone must be at least 150 feet from
the well, (See letter from our London Office to Messrs, Duff and Geddes
with a copy to yourself dated 7th sugust 1958), The negotiation of an
agreement concerning the respective interests was also mentioned in this
letter, and I will write t0 our London Uffice to find out the present
position,

Since well 1 is located outside the area to be mined, and the
workings are shallow, the ococurrence of any subsidence in the fubure
emtcthomllmumtwbc»m% The present area of
subgidence is therefore in no way related to the safety of the well,
and we do not intend at this juncture to arrange for someone to visit
Cousland to investigate the matter,

As the governor house is located over the mined area, we conpur
with your view that there may be some chance of subsidence
in its vicinity, Mmmmwﬂwm&miutym‘mnginsm
gone form of permanent underground support, Ve are enquiring from our
London Office whether this matter is in any way govemed by agreements
with the Stair Estates.



The site for well 6 has been chosen outside the area covered by
the mining lease, and there will be no underground workings in its
vicinity. We are sending you drawing GEOL/A65/2183 which shows the
approximate position of well 6 in relation to well.l. The exact well
site is shown on the site plan £P 513, which is also being sent to
you herewiths You will note that well 6 has been located some 1800
feet to the east of well 1.

Yours sincerely,

C.M. Adcock

cc, Mr, C.E, Woodbridge, BP House,

CMA/IMC



COPY

The Scottish Gas Board
26, Drumsheugh Gardens
Edinburgh, 3

6th October 1959

C.M, Adcock, Es8qe,
BP Exploration Company Limited,

BEakring,
P,0, Box 1,
Southwell,
Notts,

Dear lir, Adcock,

Natural Gas - Cousland

In my letter of 25th September, 1959, I referred to the
subsidence which has occurred in the vieinity of the wellhead
at Cousland, As promised I now enclose a drawing showing the
location of the subsidence in relation to the wellhead, This
subsidence has shown itself as a surface hole and at the end
away from the wellhead there appears to be a deeper fissures
perhaps this is a shaft of an old working., You will note
also that the subsidence is some distance from the wellhead;
during our latest visit to the site there were no signs of
subsidence closer to the wellhead, although as you will see on
the drawing, falls of rock have cccurred in this vicinity in
the past,

I would be very pleased to have your comments after cone
sideration of the drawing and I shall also be pleased if you
will let me know the present position with regard to sterilisation
in the immediate area around the wellhead, and if you will confirm
whether this ground is in fact sterilised,

We also have in mind the possibility of arranging for some
form of permanent underground support below the governor houss and
I shall be pleased to learn if your negotiations with Stair Estates
have included this point, and if so what is the present position?



I shall be interested to learn if you intend to visit
Cougland to investigate the incident further or, alternatively,
whether you will be sending a representative,

I am anxious also as to the position of the borehole which
you intend to commence during the next few weeks, Have you
ascertained whether the area in which you propose to drill is
free from subsidence? I should be obliged if you could send
me a drawing showing the exact position of the proposed borehole,

It seems to me that it would be a good plan to obtain
a complete picture of old underground workings under the site
of the Cousland number 1 and Cousland number 6 wells, and
perhaps you would let me have your views on this: I might
mention that we have made use of a Mining Consultant in other
parts of the Board's Area and we would be very pleased to use
his services if you wish,

Yours sincerely,

(T,8, Ricketts)
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THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER
6th October, 1959.

Egquire,
P, Exploration Company ILimited,

Dear Mr. Adcock,

latural Gas - Cousland

I enclose a copy of the statement sent to the Gas Council
relating to the supply of natural gas from Cousland to lMusselburgh
during the month ended 30th September, 1959, from which you will
note that the supply continued wninterrupted with the exception of
a shut down from 9.55 a.m. on the 14th September to 10.35 a.m. on
the 16th September, 1959, for the installation of thermometers and
a sampling point in the governor house.

Yours sincerely,
p. T.S. Kalgekts
- iy ,__,_.,:,,., o I et
(T.S. Ricketts) ;6 i

Chief Ingineer

e e
RAB/RC.



THE SCOTTISH GAS DBOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROII COUSIAND TO MUSSEIBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRCODUCTION - SEFTEMBER, 1959

Continuity of Supply ..ceee Sisleiasieyetinse ceeess Gas was supplied uninterrupted from
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period 1st to 30th September, 1959,
with the exception of a shut down
from 9.55 a.ms on the 14th September
t0 10435 a.me on the 16th September,
199, for the installation of
thermometers and a sampling point in
the governor house.

Volume supplied from Cousland
?o Musselburgh during the month
(CoETectell ™ s cirusiisssasaiin dbvmnse sns 25,005,840 cubic et

Pressure at wellhead during the month

(to nearest 0.5 pounds per square 18t September - 584.5 lbs. per
inch by deadweight pressure Goter) siiieas square inch

8th September - 564 lbs. per
square inch
16th September - 584 lbs. per
square inch
22nd September - 584 lbs. per
square inch
29th September - 583.5 lbs. per
square inch

Tumber of days on which well was
in action during the month ...... st 20 dans

Number of days on which well was
shut down during the month es.ceccesescceses 2 days

) ;
# Corrected to 30 inches of llercury and 60° Fahrenheit.



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE Z&Z3HLS TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "
Caledenian 2052
REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

Tuesday,
22nd Septenmber,
1959

CeM. Adceck, Esquire,

B.P. Exploration Cempany Limited,

Bakring, P.O. Box I,

Southwell, Nettingham.

Dear Mr. Adcock,

Thenk you feor your letter of the 21lst of Sep X 9
was very good of you to send me & copy of the Papér you read at
Milan in October, 1957. I am looking forward to an enjoyeable
reading of it this evening.

The latest news ich I have received this morning concernin
Cousland is that there appears to be some slight subsidence about
600 feet away from the wellhead, caused, as far gs I can gather, by
old shallow mine werkings in the vicinity. As soon as I have
further particulars I will send you a sketch and no doubt aft

looking at it you will decide whether or not it warrants a visit.

With kind regeards,
Yours sincerely,

o uats_—

(T.S. Ricketts)
Chief IEngineer

Cay o / I
TSR/EWF

Dictated by Mr. Ricketts
and signed in his gbsence,
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PE.814 ) 21st September 1959

T+3+ Ricketts, Eeq.,

Chief Engineer,
The Scottish Gas Board,

26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear Mr, Ricketts ’
N Gas - s

Many thanks for your letter dated 7th September which I found
awaiting me on my return from my holiday. Thank you for the copy
of your August report for the Cousland Gas production, and I note that
the average offtake rate was 66,000 cubic feet per day during the
month,

In case you may be interested I am sending you herewith a copy of
the paper I read at Milan in October 1957 om Natural Gas in Britain.

Yours sincerely,

C.M, Adcock

CHA/JHC
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THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 2 = TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO ™
REPLY CHIEF ENGINEER
e 7th September, 1959,
C.M, Adcock Esquire,
B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,
P.0., Box 1,
Southwell,
NOTTINGHAN.

- Dear Mr. Adcock,

Natural Gas - Cousland

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas Council
information on the operation of the natural gas well at Cousland
during the month ended 31st August, 1959, from which it will be
seen that the supply continued uninterrupted during this period.

Yours sincerely,

ﬁ(\(" (‘J n ‘/
(ms Ricketts, ﬁy
Chief Engineer/ /

RAB/RC.

[(. ~ /
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THE SCOITISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FRCM COUSIAND TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCIION - AUGUST, 1959

Continuity OFf SUDPLY sscsssesssacseccsnssnses Gaf wWas supplied iminterrupted fronm
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period 1st to 31st August, 1959.

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during the month
(Cormeeted .\ unersecansocsnssnssnnasess 2,252 560 cubic foot

Pressure at wellhead during the

month (to nearest 0.5 pounds per Lth August - 586.5 1bs. per square
square inch by deadweight pressure inch
BEEEOT ) - s s anses s nnssreseissnsssssssvesss AItH Augnst - 586 Vbs, Spei snuare
inch
18th August - 585.5 1lbs. per square
inch
25th August - 585 1lbs., per square
inch

Number of days on which well was
in action duping the MONtH oo e ecsnmmenss I GAYS

L
P
Qo

Number of days on which well was
shut down during the MONtA cusswccsasssmans Al

* Corrected to 30 inches of Mercury and 60° Fahrenheit.
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FE.775 11th August 1959

T.S. Ricketts, Esqe,
Chief Engineer,

The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear Mr, Ricketts,
i =~ Cous

Many thanks for your letter dated 6th August giving details of the
electrical heating at Cousland to overcome freezing,

Thank you also for the copy of your July report for the Cousland Gas
productions I note that the average offtake rate was 67,000 cubic feet
rer day during the month,

Yours sincerely,

C.M. Adcock

CMA/JNMC



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO

~BY 3B 15
CALEDO | 2052
REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

6th August, 1959.

C.M. Adcock, Esquire,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.0e Box 1,

Southwell,

NOTTINGHAM,

Dear Mr., Adcock,

Matural Gas = Cousland.

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas Council
information on the operation of the natural gas well at Cousland

during the month ended 3lst July s 1959, from whl?h 1;5 X:{ZL]_l be.z )
seen that the supply contimued uninterrupted during this period.

Yours sincerely,

T.S. &edt=
(T.8. Ricketts) &

RAR/MPT., Chief Engineer,




THE SCOITISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUEPLIED FROM COUSLAND TO MUSSEIBURGH

REFORT ON GAS PRCDUCTION - JULY, 1959.

GOﬂtlm-L'ty of Supply se00s0800en O8O0 000 Gas was Sup:f)lled unin’ter‘rup‘ted from
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period lst to 3lst July, 1959.

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during the month

o1 3
(GOITeCted)*.c..-oco-.-oocoo-o-onnoo. 2,089,090 cubic feet i

Pressure at wellhead during the
month (to nearest 0.5 pounds per 7th July
square inch by deadweight pressure 1l4th July

tGSter)......Q......Q.....CO..I.....' let Ju-]-y
28th July

588.5 1lbs. per square inch
588 1bs. per square inch
587.5 lbs. per square inch
587 1bs. per square inch

Number of days on which well was
in action during the montheececsesececee 31 days

Number of days on which well was PR
shut down during the month.cesssssecee Nil :

* QCorrected to 30 inches of Mercury and 60° Fahrenheit.



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEP, TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

GALEDONIAN 2052
REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

6th August, 1959.

Celle Adcock, Esguire,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
wakring,

P.0O., Box 1,

Southwell,

NOTTINGHANM .

Dear Hr. Adcock,

Nabural Gas - Cousland.

Thank you for your letter of 4th August, 1959.

On the Cousland installation there is a tape heater wrapped around
the outlet pipe of the water separator. This heater has a mazcimum
rating of 2 kW. In the governor house there are three electrical
space heaters each rated at 0.24 kW and a similar heater is instal led
in the odorizer house. From this you will see that the maximum rating
of these heaters is a little above 2,000 units per month but the actual
usage is appreciably less. These heaters are not thermostatically
controlled,

Yours sincerely,

—
\ . 6 %‘Q\&-cf'\'s

N
(T.S. Ricketts) LR
Chief Engineer.

RAB/1PLe



Te8, Rink&ttﬂ, EBQ.’
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drussheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear Mr. Ricketts,

Hany thanks for your letter dated 22nd July detailing briefly
your experience with hydrate formation and the steps you have taken
to combat freezing troubles,

I presume that the electrical heaters are strapped to the gas
pipe line, and that your consumption of electrieity is comparatively

L

Yours sincerely,

C.l, Adcock
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THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331.5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "
REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

Wednesday,
22nd July, 1959
oM. Adcock, Esquire,
BP Exploration Company Limited,
Bakring, P.0. Bex 1,
Southwell, Notts.

Dear Mr. Adcock,
Natural Gas - Cousland

Further to your letter of the 10th of July, 1959 and our reply
of the 13th of July, 1959, we now have pleasure in setting out details
of' the method of operation of the electric heaters instelled at Cousland
Governor house.

Freezing of the I.V. regulator valves seems to have occurred from
the inauguration of the well; you mey recall that a needle valve was
fitted to reduce the pressure from 600 pounds per square inch to 400
pounds per square inch in the hope that the gradual step-by-step
reduction of pressure would obviate freezing troubles. However, this
needle valve itself froze up and therefore in October 1957 electric
heaters were fitted and no further trouble seems to have occurred until
January, 1959.

Freezing at the wellhead occurred on the 30th of January 1959 and
subsequent days, as evidenced by frost formation on the outside of the
pipes leaving the 'christmas tree' fitting. Simultaneously with the
Tformation of frost the pressure fell from 600 pounds per square inch
to 120 pounds per square inch, although the pressure at the wellhead
itself remained constant at 600 pounds per square inch.

When the Bryan Donkin governor burst the electric heaters were not

in action as the atmospheric temperature was not considered to be low
enough to warrant their use.

Since /



f'h

2o

Since the burst, which was considered to be due to a fracture of
the cast-iron casing of the governor which was probably weakened by
successive formations of frost, the electric heaters have been in
continuous operation and no blockages have been reported.

I hope this short account enables you to obtain a picture of the

present position but I shall be only too pleased to elaborate on any
particular aspect should you so desire.

Yours sincerely,

(T.S. Ricketts)
Chief Engineer

TSR/EWF



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

Monday,
13th July, 1959

C.M. Adcock, Hsquire,

BP Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring, P.O. Box 1,

Southwell, Notts.

Dear Mr. Adcock,
Natural Gas - Cousland

Thank you very much for your letter of the 10th of July, 1959:
we hope that we have overcome the problem of hydrate formation at our
pressure reducing valves,although of course the worst trouble occurs
during the winter months and we normally heve no trouble during the
summer.

I will be very pleased to let you have details of our present
arrangements and procedure to overcome hydrate formation and I hope to
let you have this information during the course of the next few days.

Yours sincerely,

e éo/uaz/

(T.S. Ricketts)
Chief IEngineer

Dictated by Mr. Ricketts
and signed in his gbsence

TSR/EWF



FE.733 10th July 1959

T.S. Ricketts, Esq.,
The Scottish Gas Board,

26, Drumsheugh Gardens,

Natural Gas = Cousland

Many thanks for your letter dated 7th July, and for the copy of your
June report for the Cousland gas production, I note that the average
production rate was 72,000 cubic feet per day during the month,

I am interested to know whether you have finally overcome the problem
of hydrate formation at your pressure reducing wvalves, You have not
made any mention of this problem in any of your recent reports, apart
from the shut-down you reported in Feburary due to freezing at the
wellhead in particularly cold weather,

It is presumed that you still have electric heaters in your control
room, but that you would not have them on during the warm weather, Would
you advise me to write to Mr, Beavis for details of your present
arrangement and procedure to overcome hydrate formation? I can remember
the various discussions we had on this subject, but not what was the final
outcome of it all,

Yours sincerely,

C.ll, Adeock

CMA/THC



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER 7th July, 1959.

C.M, Adcock, Esquire,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

PO, Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham,

Dear Mr. Adcock,

Natural Gas - Cousland

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas Council
information on the operation of the natural gas well at Cousland
during the month ended 30th June, 1959, from which it will be
seen that the supply continued uninterrupted during this period.

Yours sincerely,

g
—

(T:S. Ricketts) V(|



THE SCOTTISH _GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSLAND TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - JUNE, 41959

Continuity of Supply eeeeccescoccccaccss

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during the month
(Con‘ected>* ® 5 Q000 0005 %02 0000000 S0 eese

Pressure at wellhead during the
month (to nearest 0,5 pounds per
square inch by deadweight pressure
o SO R o R R S

Number of days on which well was
in action during the month ciecsessessa

Number of days on which well was
shut down during the month ...ceeeccace

Gas was supplied uninterrupted from
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period 1st to 30th June, 1959.

1 VeQO

2,159,570 cubic feet

2nd June - 591 lbs. per square inch
9th June - 590.5 (Minus) 1bs. per
square inch
16th June - 590 lbs. per square inch
23rd June - 589 lbs. per square inch
30th June - 588,5 1lbs. per square inch

A Q~”
30 days e A1
Ayt is o

1

Nil

* Corrected to 30 inches of Mercury and 60° Fahrenheit.
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FE, 702 22nd June 1959

T.S. Ricketts, Esqe,
Chief’ Engineer,

The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear Mr, Ricketts,

thanks for your letter dated 17th June, I confimm, as requested,
that Mr, Laird is handling all gas storage problems, and that I will continue
to deal with gas production matters at Cousland, including the keeping of
the production records,

Tours sincerely,

C.M, Adecock
Senior Petroleum Engineer U.K,

CMA/INC
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THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

Wednesday,
17th June, 1959

C.M. Adcock, Esquire,

Senior Petroleum Engineer, U.K.,
BP Exploration Company Limited,
Bakring, P.O. Box 1,

Southwell, Notts.

Dear Mr. Adcock,

‘T was very pleased to receive your letter of the 12th of June,
1959; as you say, the target reserves for Cousland may indeed approach
2000 million cubic feet and I look forward to the results to be obtained
from the drilling of Cousland Well Number 6.

I am at present investigating a number of alternative schemes
for using Cousland as an underground storage; by this I mean that I am
examining the economics of pipelines to and from various localities, and
I am also bearing in mind that adjacent structures might also increase the
capacity of underground storage.

I note that it has been arranged that Mr. Laird shall keep in touch
with me on the problems of underground storage of gas and, indeed, I am very
grateful for the considersble help and advice he has already given to me on
this matter. I interpret your letter as meaning that I shall receive
correspondence from Mr. Laird and I will reply to him on the question of
underground storage; all other matters concerned with natural gas will
continue to be addressed to you: if I am incorrect in this interpretation
perhaps you would let me know.

Yours sincerely,

A

(T.S. Ricketts)
Chief ZEngineer

TSR/EWF
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Fi692 12th June 1959

T+S. Ricketts, Bsq.,
The Seottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3,

Dear Mr, Rickettis,

Thank you for your letber dated 14th May in which you refer to the
drilling of Cousland Well 6, This should prove to be a most interesting
weumimamﬂar 1y in view of Mr, Brunstyom's interpretation of the

structure, ,

On the eurrent performance of Cousland Well 1 it would appear that
your target reserves for Cousland of 2000 million cubic feet should be
x'm, mt

I note your renewed interest in the use of Cousland for underg
storage of gas, and it has been arranged that Mre Laird shall keep in
touch with you on these problems, He will also be able to supervise
whatever work you would wish BP to underteke on your behalf on pas
storage matters,

I wish also to aclmowledge your letter to My, Laird dated 6th June
enclosing your Monthly Statement for the Cousland gas production
during May, I was interested to note that you had refiited the I.V,
Controllers, and I trust that you will now have a peried of continuous

Yours sincerely,

C.H, Adecock
Senior Petroleun Engineer, U.XK,

CMA/THC



26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

REPLY TQ CHIEF ENGINEER

6th June, 1959,

A, leird, Esquire,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.0C. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham.

Dear Mr. Laird,

Natural Gas - Cousland

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas
Council information on the operation of the natural gas well
at Cousland during the month ended 31st May, 1959, from which
you will note that I.V. Controllers have now been fitted, and
following a 4 hour trial run, draw-off has been continuous
since the 19th of May, 1959,

Yours sincerely,

7 T.S. ?«Ie&lk.

P
(T.S. Ricketts) Ig
Chief FEngineer :

RAB/RC.



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM (OUSIAND TO MUSSEIBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - MAY, 1959

Continuity of SUPPLY seececsccssscsscsessss Following the failure of the number 1
governor, L.V, controllers have been
fitted and the supply was on from
12.30 pem. to 4,30 pem. on the 15th
Moy, for a trial run and continuous
draw-off restarted at 10,20 a.m. on
the 19th May, 1959.

Volume supplied from Cousland to
Musselburgh during the month

COTTCa ol P s vt o' ¢ s s v snivwsversnivrves- 852,560 eubic Toet

Pressure at wellhead during the
month (to nearest 0.5 pounds per

square inch by deadweight pressure 11th May -

Tesher) ceevesssosescocsnsssessssssssssinee

26th Vay -

Number of days on which well was
in action during the month eececseeesssses 13 days

Number of days on which well was
shut down during the month scceeeessessses 18 days

* Corrected to 30 inches of Mercury and 60° Fahrenheit,

a°

L\ 7

593 (Plus) lbs. per square
inch

591.5 (Plus) lbs. per square
inch



1050 27th Hay 1959

Mr. K’QMQ Ricketis
‘Zﬂw Seottish Gas ﬁmra
26, Dnmvgh t}m,

Dear Mr, Rickettis,

Sunbury have now completed their preliminary study of the
Cousland gas accumulation, but since it may take some considersble
time to prepare the report for issue, I asked them %0 send we a short
note summarising the main points emerging fyom the study., Herewith
a copy which I think will interest you,

Incidentally the reserves and other figures are based on
Hr, Brumstroms opinion about the extent of the two main sands (you
have read his report in this connection).

When the report is finally iseued I will send you a copy,

With lindest regards,

Yours sincerely,

Addadxd

Enel, Sunbury Note on Cousland - Seasonal Storage,

AL/JuC



Your reference: PE.659

: {:://,///
THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD ~ /2~

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

1hth May, 1959
C.M. Adcock, Esquire,
BP Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,
P.0. Box 1, Southwell,
Notts.

Dear Mr. Adcock,
Natural Gas - Cousland

Thank you very much for your letter of the 13th of May, 1959:
I was very pleased to note that you had returned from Trinidad, and
I can quite understand your delight at coming back to English spring-
time weather!

During your absence we have given a great deal of thought to
Cousland, and as you know it has been decided to drill another well
there, this time in a position which is thought to be nearer the
crest. I hope that a positive result will be achieved from the
drilling of this new well which will enable us to say that the capacity
is at least 2,000 million cubic feet: if this is so, then 1 feel we
can safely go ahead with our plans for using Cousland for underground
storage purposes.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,
//7 / .
(T.S. Ricketts)

TSR/EWF



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"
REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

oth lay, 1559,

A, Laird, Esquire,
B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
— Eakring,
- P,0. Box 1,
Southwell,

Nottingham,.

Natural Gas - Cousland

oo I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas
Council information on the operation of the natural gas well
at Cousland during the month ended 30th April, 1959.

You will note from the statement that the supply
was off from 11 a.m. on Vednesday, 1 pril, to 11 a.m.
on Friday, 3rd April, 1959, for the clearing of a
partial blockage in the pipeline between the wellhead and
the governor installation, and also that the supply was
_~ of f from 8.30 p.m. on lionday, 6th April, 41959, for the
remainder of the month due to bursting of the casing of
§ the first of the two high pressure governors (as mentioned
verbally to you). This matter is now under discussion
with the manufacturers of the governor (The Bryan-Donkin
: Company Limited) and arrangenents have been made to refit
- the original I,V. controllers., Frovision is to be made
for a stream parallel to the I,V. controllers into which
redesigned Bryan Donkin governors can be fitted for trial
Durposess

4 A
8T ¢

Yours sincerely,

V.S K wrrs

(T.S. Ricketts) %
Chief IEngineer

RAB/RC.



THE SCCTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROL CCUSIAND TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - APRIL, 1959

Continuity of :Supply «scoaeins ecsessss The supply was off from 11 a.m. on ist
April, to 11 a.m. on 3rd April, 1959,
for the clearing of a partial blockage
in the pipeline between the wellhead
and the governor installation. The
supply was also off from 8.30 p.m. on
6th April, 1959, for the remainder of
the month due to the bursting of the
casing of the first of the two high
pressure governors,

Volume supplied from Cousland 7
to lMusselburgh during the month ‘ PR
T T i b e e o o e o1 o b Mo e

Pressure at wellhead during the
month (%o nearest 0.5 pounds per
square inch by deadweight pressure
tester) S g S r W S B e

Srd April - 590 lbs. per square inch
30th April - 592.5 lbs. per sguare inch .

Number of days on which well was
1f -actideny durang the. monthl +isisenves D days

Tumber of days on which well was
shut down during the month ...... coos 2D days

* Corrected to 30 inches of lercury and 60° Fahrenheit.



FE,659 15th May 1959

T.8, Ricketts, Esq.,
The Scottish Gas goani,

26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear Mr, Ricketts,

Natural Gas - Cousland

Mr, Laird has passed on to me your letter to him dated 6th May,
enclosing your monthly statement for the Cousland gas production,

I was sorry to learn that you have had a shut-down occasioned
by the failure of your Bryan-Donkin regulator, However, I was
interested to note that during this period the wellhead pressure
r08e 245 DeSeie

I returned from Trinidad on 19th April, and I have found it very
pleasant to come back to a delightful English Spring,

Yours sincerely,

C.M. Adcock

CMA/INMC
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¥E,622 Bth April 1959

T#gl mﬁﬁﬁ, Eﬂ(&.’

‘i'ha Scottish Gas Board,

M 3 §
L]

Many thanks for your letter of the 3rd instant, and for the copy
of your March report for the Cousland gas production, including the
mmwmmmwmwtm.

I note that the average rate of gas offteke from the well was
84,400 eubic feet per day during March,

Yours sincerely,

As Tadixd



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER
3rd April, 1959
G, ’f’dCO(‘Tt, Esquire,
B.P, Exploration Company Limited,
e »I'_Ln\
P04 '3~c,
S uthwell,

,tlgpna;zil,

f'l,

Dear Ifr. Adcock,
Natural Gas - Cousland

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas Council
information on the operation of the natural gas well at Cousland

during the month ended 31st ilarch, 1959, from which it will be
seen that the supply continued wninterrupted v period,

Yours sincerely,
]
p TS. SelecH= |
(.5, Ricketts) f

Chief FEngineer

RAB/RC.



THE SCOTTISH

GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUFPPLIED FROM COUSIAIND TO IUSSEIBURGEH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - IMARCH, 1959

Contaniity of Bupply d.acssescvesviivivmass

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during the month
(correc-ted)* ® Q2S00 Q00D SRR PPOBIOSNOPRRE SO CRD

Pressure at wellhead during the
month (to nearest 0.5 pounds per
square inch by deadweight pressure
5L e o L s e R SR A

Number of days on which well was
inacticn during the month o.vessicenies

Number of days on which well was
shut down during the month .ccessnssonss

Gas was supplied uninterruvpted from
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period 1st to 31st March, 195%

2,615,890 cubic feet R LS Z—

3rd March - 594 (Plus) 1lbs. per square

inch
10th March - 590.5 lbs. per square inch
17th March - 590,0 1lbs. per square inch

t o=~
\: T
zvtl :
31 days e
7 __\\a'\)\'\" J '&O\‘ ¥
- U
Nil //’6/
-".‘

# Corrected to 30 inches of Mercury and 60° Fahrenheit,



PE,603 11th March 1959

T48, Ricketts, Esq.,
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Eﬂinburgh 3.

Dear Mr, Ricketts,

Many thanks for your letter of the 9th instant, and for the copy
of your February report for the Cousland gas production, including the
wellhead pressures taken with the deadweight tester,

I note that the average rate of gas offtake from the well was
83,100 cubic feet per day during February.

Yours sincerely,

4y Laird

JHT



P o

THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

9th March, 1959.

C.M. Adcock, Esquire,
B.P, Exploration Company Limited,

Southwell,
Nottingham.

Dear llr. Adcock,

Natural Gas - Cousland

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas Council
inf'ormation on the operation of the natural gas well at Cousland
during the month ended 28th February, 1959.

You will note that there were stoppages of 1% hours on
Saturday, 14th February, and 2 hours on Tuesday, 17th February,
1959, for the clearing of a wellhead pipe. This was necessary
because the very cold weather caused freezing of the condensate
in the offtake branches at the wellhead, as shown on the appended
sketch. A reduction in pressure resulted and on one occasion,
the pressure fell to 120 pounds per square inch,

It should be noted that full well pressure was maintained
at the top of the christmas tree and that no blockage occurred in
the well bore. No further reductions in pressure have occurred
since this time, due, no doubt to milder ambient conditions.,

Yours sincerely,

\

(T.8. Ricketts)
Chief Engineer

RAB/RC.



)
THE SCOTTISH

GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM

COUSIAND TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - FEBRUARY, 1959

Contingity Of BUPDLY «:scesovsassisnivsoses

Volume supplied from Cousland
to lMusselburgh during the month
ETTLE T R R S O T

Pressure at wellhead during the
month (to nearest 0.5 pounds per
square inch by deadweight pressure
o R AT RO ST e SN D

Humber of days on which well was
inFactiontcuring vEhe MOnTH v o sovsiusose

Number of days on which well was
shut down during the month ...ceceeecencas

* Corrected to 30 inches of lMercury and 60°

Supply off on Saturday, 14th February, from
of pipe from the wellhead.

Gas was supplied uninterrupted from
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period 1st to 28th February, 1959.

4%

{ o )
2,326,320 cubic feet &> '°

3rd February - 592.5 (Plus) lbs. per
square inck

17th February - 591.5 (Plus) lbs. per
square inck

24 th February - 591.5 lbs. per square inch

Q-
28 days | A& |
Qo e 4\9

BV

s S
Wil 2 1 &tk://”

U f,:»:f""

her

Fahrenheit. )

10 a.m. to 11.30 a.m. for clearing

Supply off on Tuesday, 17th February, from 10 a.m. to 12 noon for clearing of

pipe from the wellhead.
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THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

L4 th February, 1959

16/7 A. Laird, Esquire,
/////EB Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring, P.0. Box 1,
Southwell, Notts.

Dear Mr. Laird,

Your telephone message of yesterday was passed on to
me and I am enclosing the copy of the report by R.G.W. Brunstrom
on natural gas which you left with me at our last meeting.

I am very grateful indeed to you for lending me this
copy; it has proved very valuable indeed.

When I was in London yesterday I met Mr. Johnson, the
Coal Officer of the Gas Council and had a long talk with him on
the possibilities of the use of the Cousland well for underground
gas storage purposes: he told me that the Gas Council had, in
conjunction with BP Exploration Company Limited, been giving
considerable thought to this matter during recent weeks, and he
suggested that I should defer my proposed visit to you at Eakring
until the Ges Council had had an opportunity to finalise their
thoughts on the matter.

I am very anxious to see Cousland used for underground
gas storage purposes, but I think it would be advisable in view of
Mr. Johnson's comments, to defer my visit to Eakring for the present.

Yours sincerely,
(8. Rlckeuts)
Chief Engineer

TSR/EWF



/s,&/

BriTanNic HousE,
TeLerHone FinsBury Circus,
Nationar 1200.

Lonbon,E.C.2.

12th February, 1959

Dear Sandy,

Many thanks for the 1958 Royalty Statement for Cousland,

which I received today.

Best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

Seil Cofer

"

A, Laird, Esq.,

BP Exploration Co. Ltd.,
PO, Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottse.



1034 11th February 1959

~ Dear Basil,
Last year Mr. Adcock sent the Royalty Statement for Cousland
to lr, Matthews and I presume you will require & similar document
for 1958,
Enclosed herewith.
Yours sincerely,
A, Lgird

B.M. Eager’ Esq.'
Exploration Department,
Britammic House,

AL/IMT
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P, 585 9th February 1959

'1? B& E‘q.
The Scottish Gas Soard

26 Dmuhwgbﬂwﬂma
m3o .

mw:mmtﬁ’

mmmxmmmwmsmmmmmmmm
of your January report for the Cousland gas production, including the
we lhead pressures taken with the deadwelght tester.

I note that the average rate of gas offtake from the well was
79,500 cubic feet per day during Jamuarye

Yours sincerely,

A, laixd



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

o

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

6th February, 1959.

C.M, Adcock, Esquire,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
BEakring,

P,0, Box 1,

Southwell,

Notti ul

Dear Mr, Adcock,
Natural Gas - Cousland

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas Council
information on the operation of the natural gas well at Cousland
during the month ended 31st January, 1959, from which it will be
seen that the supply continued uninterrupted during this period.

Yours sincerely,
e T.S. Ieakeﬁg .
—_—

(T.8. Ricketts)
Chief Engineer @8,

RAB/RC.



/-

THE SCOITISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSLAND TO MUSSELBURGH .

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - JANUARY, 1959

Continuity of SUpply eesccesccesccecsss Gas was supplied uninterrupted from
Cousland to liusselburgh during the
period 1st to 31st January, 1959

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during the month

©
(COrrected)® soiceecacecivscsssncessss 2,464,400 cubic feet /flé

Pressure at wellhead during the
month (to nearest 0.5 pounds per
square inch by deadweight pressure 12th Januery - 59 (Plus) 1bs. per square
tester) @990 0009000000000 esscccsesson inch
20th Januvary - 594 lbs. per square inch
27th January - 593 (Plus) lbs. per square
inch

Number of days on which well was | Me
in aebion during the month ecevecesess 31 days

Ifumber of days on which well was
shut! down during the month +.ieseesces Nil

¥ Corrected to 30 inches of lMercury and 60° Fahrenheit.



PE 560 12th January 1959

TS, Eicka’cts, an..
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear MNr, Ricketts,

Many thanks for your letter of the 8th instant, and for the copy
of your December report for the Cousland gas production, imlwiing the
wellhead pressures taken with the deadweight testex,

I note that the averasge rate of gas offtake from the well was
78,600 cubic feet per day during December,

Yours sincerely,

A, Laird



26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

8th January, 1959.

C.M. Adcock, Esquire,

B.P. Exploration Company ILimited,
Bakring,

P.0i Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham.

Dear lir. Adcock,
Natural Gas - Cousland

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas
Council information on the operation of the natural gas well
at Cousland during the month ended 31st December, 1958, from
which it will be seen that the supply continued uninterrupted
during this period.

Yours sincerely,

P .S Aecl‘<eﬂ‘5 =

B
(T.S. Ricketts) d_
RAB/RC. Chief ZEngineer %




THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSLAND TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - DECEMBER. 1958

Continuity of Supply sececesescccssece... Gas was supplied uninterrupted from
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period 1st to 31st December, 1958,

Volume supplied from Cousland @ LT
to Musselburgh during month Avi®
(Corrected)® tuveeisorevaesssesscsssses 2,435,560 cubic feeth

Pressure at wellhead during the month
(to nearest 0.5 pounds per square 10th December - 596.5 lbs. per square inch
inch by deadweight pressure tester) ... 22nd December - 596.0 lbs. per square inch
31st December - 595 (Plus) lbs. per square

inch
Number of dayson which well was
in action during the month eeceesesses. 31 days
Number of days on which well was o
shut down during the month eeeceeeceees Nil 2 75
’;(\ L_ -
Q\ b“'*’é ’w .:'_x‘ L-)
A g -
g >

* Corrected to 30 inches of llercury and 60° Fahrenheit.



PE.539 10th December 1958

T.S. Ricketts, Esqe,
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear Mr, Ricketts,

Many thanks for your letter of the 8th instant, and for the copy
of your November report for the Cousland gas production, including the
wellhead pressures taken with the deadweight tester.

T note that the average rate of gas offtake from the well was
75,700 cubic feet per day during November.

Yours sincerely,

A, Laird



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

‘' SCOTGASBO "

« Exploration Company Limited,

copy of the statemen
on the operation of
ended 30th N

I

r minterrupted during this period,
uced from the 11th to the 13th November,

Yours sincerely,

8th December, 1958




THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSIAND TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - NOVENMBER, 1958

Continuity of SUPPly eccececscseccess... Gas was supplied uninterrupted from
Cousland to lMusselburgh during the
period 1st to 30th November, 1958.
During the period 3 p.m. Tuesday,
11th November, to 4 p.m. Thursday,
13th November, 1958, the intake was
reduced to allow the fitting of a new
orifice in the natural gas governor at
the Musselburgh works.

Volume supplied from Cousland
to lMusselburgh during the month 1§—4 ¢
CoarrEt et L 0, 0l o o ik e s saniess 25271 10 eubicifees /

Pressure at wellhead during the month
(to nearest 0.5 pounds per square inch 6th November - 599.0 1bs. per square inch
by deadweight pressure tester) ........18th November - 598 (minus) lbs. per square
inch
2/th November - -597.0 1bs. per square inch

Number of days on which well was

o
LT
in action Auring the MONth ............ 30 days Ci

[ N
a8 )
»

Number of days on which well was
sty dowi during the month scicicaiveeas Nil

* Corrected to 30 inches of lercury and 60° Fahrenheit,



1011 _ 27th November 1958

Tais R’.ﬂlﬁtﬁﬂ. Bsq. 2

The Seottish Gas Board,
Drumsheugh Gardens,

Ediﬂhurgho 3e

Dear lr, Ricketts,
Many thanks for your letter dated 24.11.,58.

I confirm that I will call on you at your office at 11.0 a.m,
on Wednesday 3rd December 1958,

Tours sincerely,

A, Leird

AL/Twy



Your reference: 1006

THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331.5 TELEGRAMS ''S8COTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

24 th November, 1958

A. Laird, Esquire,

PB Exploration Company Limited,
Eekring, P.0O. Box 1,

Southwell, Notts.

Dear Mr. Laird,

Thank you very much for your letter of the 2lst of November,
1958 from which I note that Mr. Adcock is in Trinidad but that you
have taken over from him and would be pleased to visit Edinburgh for
a preliminary talk with me on the question of underground gas storage.

I am glad that the first week in December would suit you for

a meeting in Edinburgh, and perhaps you would care to call at my office
at about 11 a.m. on Wednesday, the 3rd of December, 1958. I look

forward to seeing you then.
Yours sincerely ,W r
//‘ f- / -

(T.S. Ricketts)
Chief Engineer

TSR/EWF



1006 21st Novembe 1958

T's. Rﬁ.ﬂhtts, Eﬁ({g’
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinw, Je

Dear My, Ricketts,

Your letter dated 1lhe11,58, addressed to lr, Adeock, has been
passed on to me for reply.

Abmtfimmeksagoédcwkleftforaaixmnthstmrofﬁntyin
TWW&IMWMWW. I am reasconably familiar
mmmmtwﬁmmmﬁmmammmmpumm
muufmeﬁﬂtmwmrammﬁmmm
this question of gas storage which I eppreciate is rapidly
very important, Mmudaumg,w&mtwmmmmﬂ
memmnwwuuﬂImmetmlemem
ond December and call on you the next day.

Yours sincerely,

A, Laird

AL/



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

14th December, 1958

C.M. Adcock, Esquire,

BP Exploration Company Limited,
Ralkring, P.0O. Box 1,

Southwell, Notts.

Dear Mr. Adcock,

As vou know from the reports which have been passed to
vou the supply of natursl gas from Coualand is still proceeding
smoothly, and we are looking round for ways and means of using the
gas at a Taster rate than hitherto. From the reports, I see that
the pressure in the Well is falling very slowly and the chances of
obtaining a fair volume of gas from the well befoere it is exhausted
seem very good.

I am now thinking of the steps which will be necessary
to store gas underground when the Well becomes exhausted, and in
this connection I would be verv glad to have a chat with yon. I
am wondering whether it would be possible for you to come to
Edinburgh and talk over this matter with ne. As you also know
arrangements are being made to commence drilling at the Salsburgh
well near Glasgow at the end of this year or early next year, and
the whole question of underground storage is one that is very
important to us at the present time.

Perhaps you will letme know whether you think you can
menage to visit Edinburgh duriang the next few weeks.

Yours sincerely,

(T.S. Ricketts)
Chief Fngin

maon /Trm
TSR/ EWE



N~

Fii, 523 Uith Novenber 1958

Teln mglwﬁtag MQ‘
The Scottish Gas Doard,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Deaxr Nrs mﬂm‘bﬁ,

Many thanks for your letter of the 12th instant, and for the coyy
of your October report for the Cousland gas production, including the
wellhead pressures taken with the deadweight tester,

I note that the average rate of gas off'take fyom the well was
74,000 cuble feet per day during Cctober,

Yours sincerely,

Ay Laird



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 ) TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

HIEF ENGINEE - &
REpL - R 12th Hovember, 1958.

C.l. Adcock, Esquire
B.P, Exploration Company
mw

)

J
v Limited
v~ 2

Box 1,

Southwell,

. A =

Dear Mr. Adcock,

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas Council
information on the operation of the natural gas well at Cousland
during the month ended 31st October, 1958.

Yours sincerely,

P T3 laeLeH's .

7 . e : \

fm 3 14 I 5

(T.8. Ricketts) M
Chief 2

Engineer

RAB/RC.



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROI COUSIAID TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRCODUCTION - OCTOBER, 1958

Continuity of SUPPLY sessecssesscesscs Gas was supplied uninterrupted from
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period 1st to 31st October, 1958,

Volume supplied from Cousland
to llusselburgh during month e -~
(e ntet it . iiaas serdviisnven 2,281,290 cublic feet ot

Pressure at wellhead during the
month (to nearest 0.5 pounds per
square inch by deadweight pressure

3 \ 7th October = 601.0 1bs. per square inch
teﬁter/ ......‘......‘............... = o

2lth October - 599.5 lbs. per square inch

Number of days on which well was
in action during the month secssccses 31 days

\ 0"’ ’l%&:
oS
: LN s C aIre
Number of days on which well was 2V}

shut down during the month eeecesssee Nil s

4%

- 3 ©) X
Corrected to 30 inches of lMercury and 60~ Fahrenheit.

F



13th October, 1958.
Dear Hiss Brookes,

We thank you for your letter of l4th September
requesting certain information concerning the production
of petroleum and natural gae in the United Kingdom for,
the Statistical Year-book of the World Power Conference.

You will note that all the gas wells capable
of production are ghut in, apart from Cousland No. 1
which has been producing to kusselburgh since the end of
October 1957,

The figures for the number of wells ave, of :
course, cumulative ones, and the number of wells drilled
in any one year can be determined by subiraction.

This confirms our telephone conversation of
today'e date,

Yours sincerely,

R, J MILWARD.

Wiss E.dl. Brookea,
Ministry of Power,
Petroleun Division,
Thanes House South,

Bncl.

ce: Mr., C.M. Adcock.«”



PE o489 9th October 1958

T.S, Ricketts, Esqe,
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear Mr. Hi@mta‘

Many thanks for your letter of the 6th instant, and for the copy of
your September report for the Cousland gas production, including the wellhead
pressures taken with the deadweight tester,

I note that the average rate of gas offtake from the well was 66,000
cubic feet per dey during September,

Yours sincerely,

C.M. adcock

CMA/INT



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER
6th October, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esquire,

B.P. Exploration Compeny Limited,
Eakring,

P.0. Box 1,

Southwell,

Dear lMr. Adcock,

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas
Council information on the operation of the natural gas

well at Cousland during the month ended 30th September

1958, from which it will be seen that the supply continued

uninterrupted during this period.

Yours sincerely,

RAB/RC.



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUFPLIED FROM COUSLAND TO MUSSEIBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - SEPTEMBER, 1958.

Continwity ©f SUpply sisvesscasivess .. Gas was supplied uninterrupted from
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period from 1st to 30th September,
1958.

Volume supplied from Cousland A
to Musselburgh during the month _ Wb
e e IR SR R T RO 1,971,460 cubic feet. ‘

Pressure at wellhead during the

month (to the nearest 0.5 pound per th September - 602.5 1bs. per square
sguare inch by deadweight pressure inch
BOBEOT)  popuims sambmossssnssansavioves 12th Sepheukar ~ 602,0 1bs, per square
inch
18th September - 601.5 1bs. per square
inch
25th September - 601.0 1lbs. per square
inch
Number of days on which well was e =< Pl s
in action during the month ..sceee... 30 days Bl L
5 ey e
Number of days on which the well was e e
shut down during the month .......... Nil @Wﬁagﬁﬁﬁ/'

T

* corrected to 30 inches of mercury and 600 Fahrenheit,



FBel66 114h-Septenber 1958

T.S. Ricketts; Esq.,
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Hany thanks for your letter of the,&tfx/inatant, and for the copy
of your August report for the Cousland gas production, including the
wellhead pressures taken with the deadweight tester,

/
Dear Mr, Ricketts, «:;7», fentren r

I note that the averasge rate of gas off'take from the well was
565600 6lbic feet per day during August,

®
é derp - ,{. ,/-
. e L= < BN
é’/ e ff .

o~

CQM! Adeock

CHA/TWT



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331.-5 TELEGRAMS ''S8COTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER
8th September,1958, *

C.M. Adcock, Esq.,
P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,
P;0. Box 1,
Southwell,
Nottingham.,

Dear lr. Adcock,

Natural Gas - Cousland

I enclose a copy of the statement giving the Gas
Council information cn the operation of the natural gas
well at Cousland during the month ended 31st August, 1958.
On two occasions during the period, the supply was

~interrupted, the reasons for the interruptions being given

in the report.

Yours sincerely,

JVB/RC.



Continuity of S@P’\Y sevesncsasssaeas mm@toplmwm wmd@;&fmm
period 1st to 31st August, 1958, except
from 10 a.m. to 1 p.m. on the 6th of
August, when it was necessary to shut
down the system to repair a leaking
welded joint on the drain/water level
gauge connection at the water separator
also from 9 a.m, on the 12th August to
11 a.m, on the 14th August for the

internal inspection of govermors,
Volume supplied from Cousland

to Musselburgh during month ¢ 002
(m)* snB0bon0BABABGEIARsrOR S 1,726,11}-0 oubic feet, 4
Pressure at wellhead during the
month (%o the nearest 0.5 1b. per
square inch by deadweight pressure 7éh August - 603.5 lbs. per square inch

1‘508‘381‘) BIENEDIBCO00RCIBDBBINAEPEDNBON 15%-&‘1&“"; b 60}65 leQ pel‘ Sq_mimh
. 28th August - 603.0 lbs, per square inch

14.¢
Number of days on which well was 9§%/ C‘(;’
in astion during the momth s..esses 28 days LGl s
Number of days on which well was s —,m?‘g'
shut down during the month ..e.vee0e 3 days —/\/// g gl

¥ Corrected to 30 inches of Mercury and 60° Favenheit,

‘K b



PE 435 _Bth-Augist 1958

The Scottish Gas Board,

oo 5
T.S. Ricketts, Esqe, ‘ A./ z;»Z’ £

26, Drumsheugh Gardens, |

Edinburgh 3. I{é’i{‘ﬁ/

Dear Mr, Ricketts, .
) )’ €
llany thanks for your letter of the 6th instant, and for the copy
of your July report for the Cousland gas production, including the
wellhead pressures taken with the deadwelght tester,

: I note that the average rate of offtake from the well was
__5h5000 cubic feet per dey during Judy.

54, 00D /Jlbt.z;/u.,;

Yours sincerely,

C.M,Adcock

CMA/TUT



With the assistance of Mr. Keddie, General Mining of
s the

Scottish Oils !ﬂ“.p and My, ﬁl“‘. of the Seottish S8.E, Gas Boay
Bain Brothers at Cousland weve

underground mine workings of Messrs.
inspected, They ave driving their main gallery (20 feet wide) straight
towards the well, and many additionsl galleries are alse planned in this
general direction. The Cousland No, 1 well is situsted almost at the
centre of the area of their operntions, and of the ares in which the

A

mineral righte have been lessed to them by The Stair Estates Ltd.

survey of this ares is being mede, and we have been pramised a copy of
the survey (N.B. they have since established that the nearest workings
are only 160 fest from the well). A safe area was considered by

Mr. Keddie as 150 feet from the well, due to the fissured nature of the
limestone. Shots of 1% lbs. of gelignite are used to blast the centre of
the limestone, which is consequently widened out top and bottom, The
limestone mined is & f4. thick with 2 tons per cubie yard, of which 75%

is extracted., It is milled and sold to merchants at 26/34. per tom, or
31/34. per ton Adveet as & fertilizer with 93% lime content. The royalty
pald to Stair Eptates is 104. a ton, It wes caloulated that s pillar of
150 feet around the well would immobilize 31,300 tons,

Subsequently 2 meeting was held in the Oxenfoord Estate Office,
Pord (not far from Cousland), of The Stair Estates Ltd. with the factor,
Mr, G. Rowan Hamilton, and Mr, Thomas Messer, a pertner with Bain Brothers.
permanent

Mr, Mosser agreed that, until such time as we can work out »
sgreement upon which also depended & permsnent agreement with The Stair
Egtates for lensing the well site in the event of s permanent production
scheme, he would not work within a safe distance of 150 ft. from the borehole.
He wae not so much concermed with any compensation as not to be disturbed in
his business, or suffer sny interruption of his suprlies with consequent loes
of eustomers. A loss of profit and royalty as compensetion was mentioned

by the fector. This could, no doubt, be settled as value in situ.

Any agreement resched will have a besring om the development of
the field, and the conclusion of an agreement with Stair Estetes on the
right of entry for permanent production. The Seottish Gas Board are at
present thinking of a plan to drill another well close to No. 1, and exhaust
the reservolr rapidly for eventusl use ae underground storage (the legal

ownership of which is not clesr).

Eskring are requested to supply » plan with logs of other wells
drilled in the area, and details of the cesing with specifications. When
21l these =re ssmembled somotime in September, it is hoped to consider making
e further offer teo Mr. Messer (who is on holiday during August), when it
might be possible to reduce the safety srea in view of the small amounts of
explosive used. Meantime the position, which must seriously affeet any
future plans for Cousland, hes been fully explained to My, Brewer, Secretary
of the Gas Couwncil, who will in turn notify the Seottish Gas Board.

(Sgd,) R.J. MILWARD.

Mr, Watson ) .
Mr. Adeogk ) Peiring.



25th July, 1958.

Dear Mr. Ricketts,

Gousland - Natural Gas

I shall be visiting Edinburgh on Wednesday snd
Thursday next week to see Messras. Bain Brothersg and the
factor of The Stair Estates, in order to open negotiations
for the settlement of our working rights as Licence Holders
over the Cousland No. 1 well site., I have already made
arrangements for meeting these people. Mr, Barrett of
our Legal Department has been in communication with
Mr. Ramsay, and has advised him of my visit, and that I
intend to eall upon him,

I will discuss with Bein Brothers the question
of the survey they were undertaking of their workings, as
if we can come to an agreement it will not be necessary to
send a representative. :

Yours sincerely,

€. E. WOODBRIDGE

Bo W .

_T.8. Rickettﬂ, ESQ.,
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,

EDINBURGH 3.

CeCo Mr. Adcock, Eakring. r/



26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

6th August, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esqg.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.0. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham,

Dear Mr. Adcock,

MNatural Gas - Cousland

I am now enclosing a copy of the statement giving
the Gas Council information on the operation of the natural
gas well at Cousland during the month ended 31st July, 1958.
The item referred to under "continuity of supply" involved
the installation of an excess-pressure safety cut-off valve
in the wellhead governor house by Scottish Oils Iimited.
This valve was included in the original design and is not a
recent amendment to the wellhead governor house pipework.

Yours sincerely,

(T.S. Ricketts) /WP

Chief EBEngineer

RAB/RC.



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSIAND TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRCODUCTION - JULY, 1958

Continuity of Supply eeeeccsccccsses Gas was supplied uninterrupted from
Cousland to Musselburgh during the
period 1st to 31st July, 1958, except
from 10 a.ms to 3 p.m. on the 22nd of
July for the installation of a safety
cut-off valve.

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during month
(corrected)® .ceceeeccssssssccssss 1,681,650 cubic feet.

The intake of natural gas was at a reduced rate during the local
"Trades Holiday" period of the 5th to 19th July.

Pressure at wellhead during the
month (to nearest 0.5 1lb. per square
inch by deadweight pressure 14th July - 604.5 lbs. per square inch
tester St iisssesssstsnisissvenee - O4tR'Toly « 60450 1bss ber BqiEre 1neh
31st July - 604.0 lbs. per square inch

Number of days on which well was 1795 A/— 9L
in ‘aétion during the moath J.vesee 31 days . 4 e 3
1k kg f S G

/
)

Number of days on which well was 45 V. "
shut domn during the month cecesee Nil ;

* Corrected to 30 Inches Mercury and 60° Fahrenheit.



26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

5th August, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esquire,

BP Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.0, Box 1,

Southwell,

NOttS.

Dear lr. Adcock,

Cousland - MNatural Gas

I enclose a copy of a letter which I have received
from Messrs. Duff and Geddes, the Civil Engineers who have
been dealing with the survey of the limestone workings at
Cousland, I have written to lir. C.E. Woodbridge at Britannic
House informing him of this development and I have asked him
if he could arrange for the necessary information to be
provided.

Yours sincerely,

1 £
(B+S.Ricketts) )
Chief ZEngineer J




Y

(J’

» .‘rt
y Duer AND GEDDES.

hartered Civil and Siraciural Fngineers ' S &/ Cpp P
and Mining Engineers T /‘:?7 S boe
D Kex s Dure, FRS.E MICE MIWE M (e . SO &
‘ Consul "8 ] g
Assoctated Consultanls o * / ¢ ; / 79,
i 4 0 Rasa, Br MYO FAICS ARSM | SER/ATBI Aleiilie 4/ 2. Ath Suguat A58,
D, J.E Ricrey, M C F R.S.F.GS ; ‘
THLEPHONE: CAL. 5824
The Scottish Gas Boazd, A1 A
26/27 brumsheugh Gardens, A Zpio
EDINBURGH. Las :
AN BUR S
! m ‘; -
ﬁ,‘ %% N h:- "l'
‘s'.q‘ 3 ¥ vo/
Dear Sirs, o i
Cousland Limestone
— Nunnery Quarry

%We beg to inform you that as & result of the recent survey carried out
by ourselves at the above Quarry, it appears that the nearest working face to the
Gas borehole is 160 feet. There are two headings approximately this distance from
the borehole. :

We are writing Messrs. Bain Brothers,the lessees of the Limestone, asking
them to furnish us with an approximate figure for the monthly adwance of these
faces. W

We would be obliged if your Engineers would indicate %o us the size of the
pillar which they think should be left round the borenocle.

Yours faithfully,

: | - '6%0\/\.&/\4 W\V/
For DU;J i

and GEDDES.




THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO'

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

11th July, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esq.,

BP Exploration Company Limited,
Bakring,

P.0. Box 1,

Southwell ,

Notts.

Dear lir. Adcock,

Cousland - Natural Gas

Thank you for your letter of 7th July, 1958 referring further
to the position regarding the quarrying operations in the vicinity of
Cousland.

I asked Mr. Cox yesterday to endeavour to find out definitely
the date on which the surveyor employed by Bain Brothers will be,
visiting the site to carry out his survey. Unfortunately, however,
Bain Brothers cannot yet give us a definite date and have said that
they may be able to give us notice only sbout three days prior to the
visit. I have asked the Edinburgh and South~-Eastern Division to keep
very closely in touch with Bain Brothers in this matter and we will
telephone you as soon as we have further information.

Yours sincerely,

NS R

(T. S. Ricketts)
Chief Engineer.\

v

DCE/MA



('}

PELL7 1eth July 1958
: L
i o

TeSe Ricketts’ EBQ..
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.
Dear Mr, Ricketts, é 4

M for your letter of the}'ﬁﬁ? instant, and for the copy of
your report for the Cousland gas production, including the wellhead

pressures taken with the deadweight tester,

I note that the average rate of gas offtake from the well was

663600 cubic feet per day during June,
gl’» ( 000 ""3( ?-w-j

X

%7

CMA/JMT

Yours sincerely,

C,M,Adcock



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

7th July, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esqs,

B.P. Exploration Compeny Limited,
Eekring,

P.O, Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham,

Dear Mr. Adcock,
Natural Gas - Cousland

T am now enclosing a copy of the statement giving the Gas
Council information on the operation of the natural gas well at
Cousland during the month ended 30th June, 1958. The alteration
referred to in the note of "continuity of supply" involved the
replacing of the two existing I.V. pressure controllers by two pressure
controllers designed and built by the Bryan Donkin Company Limited,
in order to try out this design. There is no change in the working
conditions.

Yours sincerely,

VS v ees

(T.S. Ricketts) %
CHIEF ENGINEER ‘\

RAB/AH



Continuity of Supply

esEsessaRs e

'mu. supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during nonth
(M). : ssssaenescnsenese

from 10 a.m. on the 12th of June,
1958 to 11 a.n. on the 13th of June,
1958 in order that alterations could
be undertaken to the govermor.

1,732,000 wubic feet

S )
b0, 9F"

2nd June = 605.0 lbs. per square inch
9th June - 605,0 lbs, per square inoh
16th June - 605.0 1bs, per square imch
24th June = 604.5 lbs, per squave inch

29 days

1 day [,62], 650

. D‘ g V= ~ & ST
f” M g-

# Corvected to 30 Inches Meveury and 60° Fahrenheit.



FPEo4ds 7th July 1958

Dear Alistair,

Many thenks for your letter of the 3rd instant giving details of
the progress of the Cousland negotiations, I consider that the proposal
to avail ourselves of the good offices of Scottish Oils is an excellent
one, The Scottish Gas Board found Scottich Oils most helpful when the
waellhead plant was being installed under thelr supervision,

I have to-day received from the Scottish Gas Board drawing No,383/25A
showing the relation of the underground workings to the surface structures
at Cousland, which I am forwarding on to you, It gives a clear pleture
of the ryesent position and future proposals, and should be helpful to
our representative when considering Cousland matters,

Copies of my correspondence with the Scottish Gas Boaxd are attached
herewith,

Yours asincerely,

C.M, Adeock

A¢F| &tm‘ EBC}_Q’
- Bxploration Dept,.,
Byitannic House,

CUA/JIT



1. -
2

TeLerHoONE

Nationar 1200.

BriTannic HousE,
FinsBury Circus,
Lonpon, E.C.2.

3rd July, 1958.

Dear liilton,

Thank you for your letter PE.394 of the
23rd June forwarding a letter from the Scottish Gas
Board's Solicitor of 19th June.

Our Legal Department have now spoken to the Solicitor
to the Scottish Gas Board. They told him that our intention
was to approach the mineral lessees with a view to obtaining
their agreement to restrict their working%beyond a fixed
"safety boundary", and that we would probably be prepared
to pay them something by way of compensation - since otherwlse
we might have difficulty in obtaining the consent of the
freeholders to our continuing to use the bore hole. We would,
however, first need to clear this approach with the Gas Councill,
who were indemnifying us under the terms of the Gas Council
Agreement. Meanwhile we ware writing at once to Bain Brothers
to warn them of the dangers of working in the vicinity of the
bore hole.

Ramsey agreed with the above course and that the approach
should be made by BP (with the assistance of the Scottish Gas
Board) rather than by the Gas Board alone. For his part
Ramsay was himself in contact with the Solicitors to the
Stairs Estates, and was ascertaining the facts as to the
exact standing of the various parties etc. and the terms of
the Mineral Lease.

We have now received provisional approval of the Gas
Council to procesding on this basis subject, of course, to
their agreement of the amount of any compensation which it
may be decided eventually that it is necessary to pay.

The way is, therefore, now open to a visit by our
representative to Scotland to open nesgotiations both for
settlement of this minor problem and the renewal of working
rights with the Stair Estates in a manner which will enable
long-term commercial production of the gas to be undertaken.
I discussed this with Mr. Watson on 1lst July and he raquested
me that in view of the heavy pressure on your section at the
moment, the negotiation #e=te be undertaken from here. We

-



shall accordingly shortly be sending a representative,
availing ourselves of the good offices of Scottish 0Oils.

We will keep you informed.

Yours sincerely,

.
\_ij}\ Qe
\_/ \

M. Adcock,Esg., !
BP Exploration Co. btd.,

AKRING.



PEWLLS 7th July 1958

Toby Riﬂkﬁttﬁ. EBQQ’
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Ddinburgh J.

Dear dr, Ricketis,

Many thomks for your letters dated Hth June and 4th July, Thank
you also for yowr dvewing No.383/25A showing the relation of the
mengs to the surface struetures at Cousland, as at 19th
© June 58, ‘

This drawing gives a clear picture of the quarrying which has taken
 place, apd of the fubure development programmed, I am forwarding it to
our London Office to give our representative an opportunity of studying it
before he vieits the site, and negotiations are opened both with Bain
- Brothers and the Stair Estates,

e are also hoping that Scottish 0ils will be able 4o look after our
interests; and this arrangement will provide you with a loeal contact,
~ which I am sure you will find as convenient in the future as you have
done in the past,

Yours sincerely,

C.ll, tdoock

CuA/THT



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD | /.

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

Lth July, 1958,

C.M. Adcock, Esq.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.0O. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham,

Dear Mr, Adcock,

Natural Gas - Cousland

With further reference to our recent correspondence regarding
the underground workings by Bain Brothers, the quarrying firm working
at Cousland, I am now enclosing a copy of a drawing prepared by the
Edinburgh and South-Eastern Division to show the extent of the workings
at 19th June, 1958, This drawing may be of some assiftance to your
representative when he visits the site this months

Yours sincerely,

\ 8 5 ?\r—-\c\a‘."\‘fs
(T.S. Ricketts) i /%

CHIEF ENGINEER

DCE/AH



~ THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3
TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER
Your reference: PE.LOL 30th June, 1958,

C.M. Adcock, Esq.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Bakring,

P.0. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham.

Dear Mr. Adcock,

Cousland Natural Gas

Thank you for your letter of 27th June, 1958, from which I
was very pleased to see that you are arranging for a representative to be
present when the consultant employed by Bain Brothers is carrying out his
survey in the viecinity of Cousland. I have inf'ormed Mr, Beavis,that you
have made this arrangement and have asked him to let me know as soon as
he has found out when the survey is likely to begin. We shall, of course,
keep you informed about all developments in this conneeétion,

Yours sincerely,

'——\_—_' 3 . \2\'-\&'6'-?'\"5
(T.S. Ricketts) i ﬁg{

CHIEF ENGINEER

DCE/AH

s



PB JLOL 27th June 1958

Tes Ricketts, Esge,
The Scottish Cas Boar&,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens
Edinburgh, Je

Deaxr lr, Ricketis,

Mmfmmhtmﬂatﬁaﬁmammmmmzm
that Messrs, Bain Brothers have arranged to earry out a mine survey In
the vicinity of Cousland, early in July,

T have spoken to our iir, C.B, Wodbridge at Britannie House, who
as you know, has been in communication with lHessrs, Bain Brothersj an&
he agrees that we should also arrange for our representative to be
present during the mine survey, in accordance with your suggestion,

If you will let ne inmow as scon as possible when the Swrvey is
likely to commence, I will pass this information on to Hr, Woodbyidge,
80 that he can make his own arrangements,

Yours sincerely,

C.l, Adoock

cee Mr, C.8, Woodbridge,
Britannic House,



cerg
THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD //
26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS 4'/{7

EDINBURGH, 3
TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

25th June, 1958.

Cels Adcock, Esq.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Bakring,

P.0. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham,

Dear Mre, Adcock,
Cousland Natural Gas

I have now heard from Mr, Beavis that the quarrying firm of
Bain Brothers have arranged for their surveyors to carry out a mine
survey in the vieinity of Cousland early in July, 1958. They have
agreed that a member of our staff can attend during the survey, but

it occurred to me also that you might wish either to be present yourself
or to send a representative,

I have asked Mr, Beavis to let me know as soon as he hears
that the survey is likely to commence,

Yours sincerely,

\. 5‘2""\“""‘5
(T.S. Ricketts) x 1)4

CHIEF ENGINEER

DCE/AH



24th June, 1958.
Dear Mr. Watson,

Couglend Wo, 1

y dith reference to a letter addressed to Mr. Adcock by
the Scottish Gas Board dated 28th May, 1958, requesting full
particulars of the agreement with Stair Estates, and which letter
wag forwarded by you under cover of your letter to Mr. Lowson

of 30th May, will you please note thet we have spoken to the
Scottish Gas Board, and are taking up the matter with the

Gas Council, as they are concerned with any expenses which

we incur whilst 2cting on their behalf ag licensees.

In the meantime, we have written to Bain Brothers,
who we understand are the firm carrying out gquarrying operations
in the vicinity of the Couslsnd No. 1 Borehole, to warn them thati
they should cease operations within an area which would be dangerous
or likely to cause an explosion, accident or damage to the
production scheme, pending further talks which we shall arrange,
owing to our responsibility as licence holders, after we have
spoken to the Gas Council.

Yours sincerely,

C. E. WOODBRIDGE

W.M. Watson, Esg.,
BP Exploration Co. Ltd.,
P.C. Box 1,

southw@ll,

Hotts.

c.c. Mr, Adcock. v+~



S~

FE., 394 : 23rd June 1958

My dear Alistair,

I believe you were away when I forwarded to London the letter I
received from The Scottish Gas Board's Solicitor dated 28th May.

Apparently there has been no communication with the Scottish
Gas Board's Solicitor, for I have to-day received another letter from
him, As you are handling the legal position at Cousland I am forwarding
this letter to you straight away, unanswered; and I trust that you will
acknowledge it and deal with the matter raised,

Yours sincerely,

C.M.Adcock

Ao Matthews, ESQo 3
Exploration Dept.
Britannic House.

CMA/TMT



TeSe m’t‘hﬁ! Eﬂ{}a’
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh Je

Dear Mr, Ricketts,

Thank you for your letter of the 17th
instant, together with enclosures, which
I am forwerding to our London Office for
their atiention.

Yours sincerely,

P

} )[ &4
s i en A 2% i
Vo Joem o { 3A FL
W JOA Y /
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THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD  ——

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER
17th June, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esq.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.0. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham,

Dear Mr. Adcock,
Cousland Natural Gas

For your information I am enclosing a copy of a letter just
received from Edinburgh and South-Eastern Division, together with a
copy of a letter from Bain Brothers, Couslend Lime Works. From these
letters you will note that Bain Brothers are intending shortly to re-
commence working in the region of the Cousland natural gas well and
that they anticipate that they will come within 140 feet of the bore.

With reference to the final sentence in the letter from
Edinburgh and South-Eastern Division, I have asked the Board's Solicitor
to get in touch with your legal people again so that we can be informed
of the legal position at Cousland as soon as possible.

Yours sincerely,

\ .9,

AN L\‘-\‘.'\-\'S

(T.S. Ricketts) |
CHTEF ENGINEER ‘\\ -



rm, 362 P%ﬁ -~ 21st May 1958

T«S. Ricketts, Bsqe,
The Sgottish Gas Board,
26, Dyumsheugh Gardeuns,
Edinw’ Se

Dear lir, Ricketis,

Further to our telephone conversation yesterday, I confirm that it
is our considered opinion that it would be most dangerous for the guarrying
operations to proceed any nearer to the Cousland Well 1 bore hole than
the 100' already reached,

The danger is of course that ecarth movements, resulting from the
firing of explosives etc, will cause the casing to split, and hence the
escape of gas at 600 lbs pressure, This could be most dangerocus in the
quarry itself, where men's lives would be endangered, owing to the double
risk of fire and explosion,

We began drilling the well on 5th September 1937, and to the best of
our knowledge and belief the quarry was disused in those days, In fact,
we used the quarry to burn off the gas when we tested the well, However,
we did have an agreement with the Stair Estates, and we are looking into
the particulars of this agreement,

I trust that this is the information you are requiring.

Yours sincerely,

Co.il,Adcock

CHMA/TMT



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

Your ref: PE,376 9th June, 1958,

C.M. Adcock, Esq,,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.0. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham.

Dear Mr, Adcock,

Natural Gas - Cousland

Thank you for your letter of 5th June, 1958 letting me have
your comments on the implications of observations made so far in
connection with the removal of natural gas from the well at Cousland,
I appreciate from your remarks, that it is difficult for you to give
a definite estimate of the reserve at this stage. I shall be very
pleased, however, to hear from you if your views are at any time
changed by the conditions revealed by our future reports.

Thanking you again for your continued help in this matter,
Kind regards,
Yours sincerely,

———
\ - 6 -;\ LA TTS

(T.S. Ricketts) ? %
CHTEF ENGINEER \ \

DCE/AH



e 70 /n/ /73"?’
Fio382 | . / Rz /  9th June 1958

T.s. Ricmtta. EBQl.
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear Mr, Ricketts, — Jrir2

Mm;;/thanka for your letter of the 7th instant, and for the copy of
your Meg repert for the Cousland gas production, imluding the wellhead
presgures taken with the deadweight tester,

I note that the average rate of gas offtake from the well was
Mbio feet per day during Yaye

0 e
60070 f”’“‘“" : Yours sinecerely,

C.M,Adecock

CMA/TIGT



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

7th June, 1958,

C.M. Adcock, Esqg.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eekring,

P.0. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottinghame

Dear Mr, Adcock,
Natural Gas - Cousland

I am now enclosing a copy of the statement giving the
Gas Council information on the operation of the natural gas well
at Cousland during the month ended 31st May, 1958.
Yours sincerely,
T. S. zokdh

(T.S. Ricketts)
CHIEF ENGINEER

RAB/AH



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSLAND TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - MAY, 1958

Continuity of Supply eescsasssssss (as was supplied from Cousland to
Musselburgh during the period 1st
to 31st May, 1953. There were
no stoppages during the month.

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during month PR G
(corrected)* e ssevessss 1,950,080 cubie feet = f 9, 99°

&

——
—

Pressure at wellhead during

month (to hearest 0.5 1b. 5th May - 606.5 1lbs. per square inch
per square inch by deadweight " ;
pressure tester) SO 606 + Ibs. per square inch
20th May - 606.0 lbs. per square inch
26th May - 605.5 + lbs. per square inch
Number of days on which well Z(
was in action during month ... 31 days iy

Number of days on which well
was shut down during month ... None

.l( b5 it :
i /)

I R 11732*? ,
Wi W T



PE, 376 5th June 1958

T«Ss Ricketts, Esq.,
The Sgottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear Mr, Ricketts,

Many thanks for your letter dated 2nd June, in which you ask whether
it is possiblc to form any conclusions as to the extent of the gas reserves
to be obtained from Cousland Well No.l, as a result of the data obtained
since the well was put on production in Cctober 1957.

I have not yet received a copy of your May report, but I presume that
the cumulative gas production to-date is about 15 million cubic feet. The
production tests have gone so far very much as anticipated, in that there
has been no reservoir water production, and that the pressure decline has
been about 1 p.s.i. for every million cubic feet of gas production,

If there is no change in the well performance, and you continue to draw
off gas at the present rate until the wellhead pressure had dropped to 100
PeSels, then some 500 million cubic feet of gas would have been cbtained,
You are now producing at a rate of a proximately 27 million cubic feet
per year, and the gas supply from Well No,1l should therefore last about
20 years,

However,it must be borne in mind that this estimate is based on the
rather small production of 15 million cubic feet. It is probable that the
pressure decline will diminish in due course; and the ultimate production
from Well No,l could still greatly exceed the gas reserves which can so far

I am sorry I cannot be more deffinite, but I trust that this general
appraisal of the Cousland position will be of assistance to you,

Yours sincerely,

C.l.Adeock

CMA/JMT



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "
REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

2nd June, 1958,

C.M. Adcock, Esqs,
B.P. Exploration Company Limited,

Bakring,

P.0O. Box 1,
Southwell,
Nottinghamshire,

Dear Mr, Adcock,
Natural Gas - Cousland

As you are aware, there has been a continuous usage of
natural gas from the well at Couslend since October, 1957. I
would be interested to learn if, from the data submitted since that
time, you have been able to come to any new conclusions regarding
the extent of the reserve and the possible life of the well. You
will appreciate that we would be particularly interested to obtain
some idea of the extent of the reserve at Cousland as soon as
possible.

Yours sincerely,

—
AR S g\gﬂ—b\“\‘s

(T.S. Ricketts) My
CHIEF ENCTNEER vy #



PE. 343

7.5, Ricketts, Esq.,
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
BEdinburgh 3.

Dear Mr. Ricketts, 7 4

Meny thanks for your letter of the 64 instant, and for the copy of
your -Aeeil report for the Cousland gas production, including the wellhead
_—tressures taken with the deadweight tester,

MA? I note that the average rate of gas offtake from the well was
~#55900" cubic feet per day during April. ;
;
é B/W } Yours sincerely,
© C.M.Adeock

CMA/JHT



26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''sSCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

6th May, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esq.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.0. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham

Dear Mr. Adcock,

As arranged, I am enclosing a copy of the statement giving
the Gas Council information on the operation of the natural gas well
at Cousland during the month ended 30th April, 4958.

The only unusual item is that on four occasions the supply
of gas from the well was partially reduced due to hydrate formation.

Yours sincerely,

TS Rixelts

(T. S. Ricketts) M?
Chief Engineer.

JMB/MA



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSLAND TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - APRTL, 41958

Continuity of Supply ..cccececee.. Gas was supplied from Cousland to
' Musselburgh during the period 1st
to 30th April, 1958. The supply
of gas from the well was reduced
due to hydrate formation on the
following occasions:

From 9 p.m. on 4th April 1958 to 1 p.m. on 5th April 1958,
From 9 a.m. on 41th April 1958 to 1 p.m. on 13th April 1958,
From 4 a.m. to 12 noon on 24th April 1953, and

From 5 a.m, to 11 a.m. on 25th April 1958.

LS

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during month
(corrected)* sosessenrsnes 2,260,870 cubie feeh

Pressure at wellhead during 6th April - 608.0 lbs. per square inch

month (to nearest 0.5 1b.
per square inch by deadweight 13th April - 608.0 lbs, per square inch
pressure tester) R S
' 20th April - 606.5 lbs. per square inch

27th April - 606.5 1lbs. per square inch

Number of days on which well IYA W
was in action during month ....... 30 days \F

Number of days on which well

was shut down during month ....... None (but see remark under Reading

"Continuity of Supply")

% Corrected to 30 inches Mercury and 60° Fahrenheit.
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¥B,523 9th April 1958

To8, Ricketts, Esq.,
The Scottich Gas Board,

Dear Mr, Ricketis, . ﬁf)u“(ﬂ . s
Many thanks for your letter of the}tﬁ/imtant, and for the copy of

your Maxch report for the Cousland gas production, including the wellhead
pressures taken with the deadweight tester, >g oD
>

I note that the average rate of gas offtake from the well was 765000
cubic feet per day during March,
Apul
Yours sincerely,

C.M.Adcock

CMA/INT



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"
C.M. Adcock, Esqg., Tth spril, 1950;
B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,
PO -Bezx 1
Southwell,
Nottingham.

Dear lr. Adcock,

As arranged, I am enclosing a copy of our latest return
to the Gas Council with reference to the supply of natural
~ 4=

gas from Cousland to Musselburgh during the month ended 31st
Mareh, 1958,

The only unusual feature of the statement this month is
the minor interruption of supply between the hours of 5 p.m.

v

and 9 p.m. on Saturday 22nd March, 1958, due to hydrate
formation; there.has been no recurrence of this.

Yours sinhcerely,
==
V.S Riewrrrs

(T.S. Ricketts)
CHIEF ENGITEER Pp Y
iy

DCE/AH
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FRy223 10th March 1958

T’SQ Rickeﬁﬁs, Eﬂq.‘
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear lr. Rickettis,

Many thanks for your letter of the 6th inst, and for the copy of
your February report for the Cousland gas production; including the
wellhead pressures taken with the deadweight tester, You are now
obtaining consistent results for the wellhead pressures, which will
be requived eventually for an assessment of the performance of this
reservoir,

i I was interested to note that you have stepped up the average rate
of gas offtake from the well to 75,000 cubic feet per day.

Yours sincerely,

C.i.Adcock

CUMA/TWT



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3
TELEPHONE 34331.5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "
REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

6th March, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esd.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P,0. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham,

Dear Mr. Adcock,

Natural Gas - Cousland

In accordance with our standing arrangement, I am now enclosing
a copy of the report which we have sent to the Gas Council referring to
natural gas teken from the well at Cousland in February.

You will note that we are now incorporating the results of the
weekly pressure tests taken with the deadweight tester, including the
latest reading on the 3rd larch, 1958,

Yours sincerely,

—
\. S'E“-“‘:r{->

(T.3. Ricketts)
CHIEF ENGINEER

DCE/AH
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Pressure at wellhead during
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square inch by deadwelight
pressure tester) ssesesssenss 10th, 17¢h and 24th Pebruary -
611.5 lbss per square inch
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Number of days on vhich well g2
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Number of days on which well 7@72.
was shut dom during month ... None e
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THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"
REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

Your ref: PE.276 22nd February, 1958.

.M. Adcock, Esq.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.0. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham.

Q

3|

Dear Mr. Adcock,

Cousland Natural Gas

Thank you very much for your letter of 18th Februery, 1958.
We appreciate the assistance given by | your.' Mr., Kirby to our Edinburgh
and South-Eastern Division when he visited Edinburgh on 13th February,
1958 to demonstrate the method of measuring wellhead gas pressures by
means of the deadweight tester. It is of particular interest to know
that there has been a pressure drop of 8.8 pounds per square inch since
11th November, 1956 and that this is equivalent to a rate of about 1.3
pounds per square inch per million cubic feet of gas.

With reference to your suggestion that the wellhead pressure
should be checked with the deadweight tester not less than twice monthly,
I have asked our Edinburgh and South-Eastern Division to arrange for
weekly tests to be carried out until further notice. The dates of
measurement and the pressures recorded will be included in our monthly
returns of gas production to enable a close watch to be kept on any
changes of pressure which may occura

I have now confirmed with Edinburgh and South-Bastern Division
that a second 2-pounds per square inch weight has been order from the
Barnet Instrument Company Limited.

With thanks again for your advice and interest in the Cousland
project.

Yours sincerely,

(. S;\\?\‘_&gffs :
(T.S. Ricketts) % 4

DCE/AH CHIEF ENGINEER -



FE.276 18th February 1958

T.8. Ricketts, Esqs,

The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens, (v
Edinburgh 3. M

b

Dear Mr. Ricketts,

Many thanks for your letters dated 6th and 1lth February. In
accordance with our arrangement, Mr. Kirby demonstrated to Mr, Caims
on Thursday 13th February the mgthod of measuring wellhead gas pressures
accurately by mesns of the dweight tester, The wellhead pressure
recorded last Th% ?as 611.,6 pesiiege

= o "

In the Cousland report, dated lst Jamuary 1957, it was shown that,
at production retesaround 100,000 cubic feet per day, there was no
detectable difference bebween the oflowing pressure and the closed-in
pressure (See Table on page 9).

The eclosed-in pressure measured on llth November 1956 was 620.4
DesSsiege (page7). There has been in consequence s pressure drop of
848 pessis Suring thé current production period, The Musselburgh
meter reading on 13th Pebruary was 64,751,000 cubic feet, It will be
noted that the current pressure decline rate is approximately le3 Pes.is
per million cubic feet of gas —

It would be convenient if you would arrange to measure the wellhead
pressure by deadweight tester not less than twice monthly; and if you
would report these pressures, together with the dates of measurement,
when you submit to us your monthly returns for the gas production, This
will permit a closer study to be made of any changes which mey occur in
the pressure decline rate.

Mr, Kirby mentioned that you had only received one2 p.s.i. weight for
the Barmet deadweight tester, In my letter dated 3lst Cctober 1957, I
steted that two 2 pes.i. weights should be ordered. It is evident that
the sum of the smallest weights must add up t0 5 pes.is; and the second
2 peseie weight is definitely required.

I was pleased to learn that you have overcome the gas hydrate problem
by wrapping the gas inlet pipe to the control room with an Electrothermal
Armoured Heating cord, which you have lagged to conserve the heat, and to
ensure its transfer to the gas streanm,

Yours sincerely,
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THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331.5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

11th February, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esd,.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.G. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham,

Dear Mr. Adcock,

Natural Gas - Cousland

I was sorry that I was not available when you telephoned
this morning but I understand from Mr., Elgin that you suggested that
Mr, Kirby of your firm should visit Cousland on Thursday 13th
February, 1958, in order to demonstrate the use of the deadweight
pressure testing equipment. As you know, it has been confirmed with
our Edinburgh and South-Eastern Division that Mr. K.F. Cairns and his
assistant will be available on that day.

As requested, Edinburgh and South-Eastern Division have
booked a single room at the North British Station Hotel for the nights
of Wednesday 12th and Thursday 13th February, 1958, and arrangements
will be made to collect Mr, Kirby by car from the hotel at 9.30 a.m.
on Thursday.

As Mr, Elgin informed you, Mr. Cairns confirmed that a supply
of oil had been sent to us with the deadweight pressure testing
equipment, and the weights supplied included small weights for fine
determinations. The pressure hose has not yet been delivered but we
understood from you that Mr, Kirby will be bringing a suitable hose with
him.

Yours sincerely,

;- % ‘%\g\uv\“fb

(T.S. Ricketts) ,
CcHIEF EGTNEER \§ ¥

DCE/AH
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THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER
6th February, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esq.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.O. Box 1,

Southwell,

Nottinghama

Dear Mr, Adcock,

As arranged, I am enclosing a copy of the statement giving
the Gas Council information on the operation of the natural gas well at
Cousland during the month ended 31st January, 1958,

With regard to the wellhead pressure, you will note that this
has been recorded as 620 lbs. per square inch gauge. The actual reading
on the gauge is still 630 lbs. per square inch, but since my letter of
22nd January, 1958, I have been informed by our Edimburgh and South-Eastern
Division that a further check test by Scottish Oils Limited showed a gauge
error of 10 lbs. per square inch, This question of wellhead pressure will,
of course, be cleared up as soon as we can carry out tests with the dead-
weight tester. This instrument has now been delivered but we are still
awaiting delivery of the special flexible connection for use with it. It
has been promised within a few days, however, and I shall let you know
immediately a successful check has been made,

Yours sincerely,
;... 3‘?\'_\‘_=—gv>

(.S. Ricketts) ﬂ
CHTEF ENGINEER

DCE/AH
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in "Setuve' for December F8th, 1997, pp.l444/45 en
srtiele appesred wntitled *Habturel Tus in Scotland” writtes
by 7.8. Bickatts snd D0, Elgin, Chiefl Enginser and Techaiesl
Officer respectively of the Jeottish Gz Boszd, Jo the srticle
conteined soms obvious geologlesl errors, snd we hed not been
lnformed about L% fspending publisstion, snmiries wors nude
st Zakring, wherve it wss discovered thal ¥F hed set besn cousul bed

at 2ll,

The erticle contalsne both mijor and miser ervors of feot
whick ought not to b perpetusted in & serious solemtifiec jouwrnel
of Huture's type, sod & correciing note should be printed. Clserly
if we wore to do this without compulting with the Ges Couneil 4%
would result in & sexfous impeirment of relstions, I therefore
suggest that the Yse Councll iteels should be amlted to publisk the
sorreetions, snud ino seking them %o do 20 we should mm‘i}.ysmm

out the unviedon of any techuiesd eto!f auyvhere puld
collestad by others without seking the colleetors to cheek m mm

sleo, o o mntier of courtssy, they should heve ssked W' permiesion
befors publishing its unpublished duts,

The published articie's major error is to be grosely vafalr
%o the mmam farvey vho, of course, did the essentisl surfaoee
nepping on which kpovledge of the Ceuslend sntieline is bussds

The errers are listed on the sttached shaet, the importent
ones being werked by sn spberisk,

’g,rv L P

(Sgd) N. L. FALGON

Ludia &hﬁmﬁim
#r.loveon
Hr.Dickis
Hr.Doyle (Generel Dept.)
Genior (eologiot, Eakring.
Hr,ddeook (Bakying)./

Ypols



1+ The Couslend snbieline iz 2 well kpown fesdure on the geologleonl mape
published by H.4, Survey sud bus been kuows for s very long time; 4t
w  vae pot discoversd by Dlirey Dyplovstion Go, Ltd, (now kpown e BP
Ezplorstion Co. Ltd,). Tt wus firet tested shortly sfter World Hay
during » Goverament inspived sesrch Por petroleun, near Dlirey Fove
{no comnsetion with Dlirey Explorstion 0o.) when & smeil smount of ol
snd gee wwe proved, :

g dost of the pressnt gw-purfaee knowledge of the Couslend sntieline
ves obteined by test drilliings by Dlirey Bxploration Co. und the
inglo-imerieen 011 Co. during the period 1997/39. Tt wes st this
tme that the oo seoumlation mow being used by the Seottish Gus
Boerd wes diseovered by D,%.0, The contribution of the well sunk in
1956 by W Dxploretion Co. for the Gee Council wes to deofine the limite
of the gre sceumulotion on ite south eide,

3. The antioline runs morth end south, pot ssgb and west, although the loeel
& erest meximum with the ges L 1% may have sn engbewssd long sxie.

§. The stetement thet the ges is "trappsd within the sandetons strata
which are in communiestion with the Cousland antleline® is sosningloss
to & geologist, The pandstones is which the gas ooours sre sn Lok i
part of the Couslond snticiise,

Yo Ths mein two ges sends proved in Cousland well 1. sre
15887 - 16392% and 17200 - 1806° {not 1760' - 1804Y),
Both sznds are subdivided into lesves,

6. The gas/weter level in well 1. for the 15820 - 1632 send is pub ot
1675 below the rotary teble of the well from siieh mecewrements vers
M; not shoud IM’.

7+ The ssnd fase reservoir preseure, i.e. st 1562' 1g 660 $Palalete, mot
gw Pelieleges the closed-in wellhead pressure (635 PeBadete) L8
m ?-ﬁiiﬁgn

s Weter production was obtained when the 17:0° - 18064 sapd wag produced,
hgt Iim B0t #0 fer boen obtained during produetion teets of the 15820 .
1632 zand.

s The originsl porforstion in 193 at Couslend was with 164 - 4* steel
llste. I bove never hesrd of & eopper shot,

18, The meximum produstion rate reeorded during production tests én
Rovember 1956 was 3,56 miliion cuble feet per day 0% & exloaleted
tottom hols pressure of 391 Fefadotia, the beok pressurs produetion
greph indicating sm open flow potentis) of 4.5 miilion cublc fest
per dey. The figures of 4 millicn c.f.p.d. snd 415 1b./0g.1n, for
botton Bols pressure sre ponerelicsitions.




27th January 1958

Hy dear Alistair,

As agreed with you, I am forwarding to you two copies of the
Royalty Statement covering the production of natural gas at Cousland

during the year 1957.

I have no record of the exmct day in October when gas first
reached the Musselburgh meter, but it was about the middle of the
month, and before the official opening date on 28th Qectober, The
throughput quantities were then very small as the Edinburgh Division
-of the Scottish Gas Board experienced mechanical difficulties in the
operation of their pressure regulators, and pipe line blockage due
to Hydrate formation,

These difficulties have now been overcome, and for the purposes
of the Royalty Statement I have taken the starting date as 1lst October
1957, The Scottish Gas Board's returns give the productions in cubic
feet at 30 inches mercury and 60 degrees Fahrenheit, in conformity
with Statutory requirements; and I have tabulated these productions
on a monthly basis for the last quarter of 1957,

I trust this gives you the information you are requiring,
Yours sincerely,

C.H,Adeock

A‘Fﬁ Mﬂtm. antg
Exploration Department,
Britannic House,

CMA/IMI



In 'Haturs' for Decamber 28th, 1997, pp.1444/4% en
srticle appesred sntitled "Holursl Cus in fvotlend® writden
by T.8. Bicketts snd B.C.Elgin, Chiefl HEnginser snd Techniasl
Officer respectively of the Zeottich Gue Bosrd. ie the erticle
contained soms obviouws geologleel errors, =nd we hed n0t been
informesd about ite irpending publicoticn, enwmiries were nude
_;&: fﬁﬂﬁg, saere it was dlceoverad thot I had not been coumulted
& »

The srticle containe both mejor and minor errorve of faod

which ought not to be perpetucted in & sericus seientifie journsl
of future's type, sud & correciing nots should be printed. Clesrly
Af ve vere to do this without comeulting with the Gus Counefl 4%
would result in & sexious lmpuirment of reletionms, I therefore
saggest that the Gue Counell 1teel! should be ssbed to publish the
eorrsetions, and im asking them to do 0 we should teetfully point
out the unviedon of any technicsl ptafl auyvhere publishing dete
calleoted by others without ssking the colleciors o check the drafiy
8120, wi ¢ metier of cowrtssy, they should have seked %'y peramission
befors publishing its unpublished dute,

, The published article's major ervor is to bs grovely unfair
to the Gwologicel Survey who, of eourse, did the sssentlsl surface
mepping on vhioh knoviedge of the Jcuslend sntieline ic bused,

The errers are listed on the attuched sheed, the importent
opes being werked by sn esterdisk,

(Sgd.) N. L. FALCON

Gkl %F;%m
Hr.Loveon
ﬁrqﬁm.ﬂ
Ar.Doyle (Semsrel Dept.)
fentor Ceologiet, Bakring,
#r, Adeock (Bekring)

inel:



Le

Ze

De

e

7s

ﬁ,y

Fe

8.

The Gouelsnd satieline is o well known featurs on the geologlesl e s
published by ¥, Burvey end heg been known for o very long time; it
vae not discoversd by Dlivey Swplorstion Go. Ltd, (now known se B .
Exploration Co. Ltd,). T¢ wee flret iesbed shortly after ¥orld War I,

¢ Goverament inspived sesrch for petroleur, nesr Dlirey Pure
{no comnmetion with blirey Bxploretion (0.) vhen s smell emount of oil
end gae wes proved,

Host of the present sub-surfacs kwovledge of the Couslend antieline
wup obtsined by test drillings Wy Dlivey Baploration Co. snd the
nglo-imeriesn 011 Co. during the period 19%7/%9. It wes at this

time thet the pos scowmlation now being used by the Jsottish Gus
Bosrd vep discovered by D.%.0, The comtribution of the well sunk in
1954 by B Ewploration Co, for the Gae Council wee to define the limite
of the ges secumuletion on 1te south glde,

The moticline yuns north snd south, not esnet snd west, although the locsl
erest meximum with the ges in 44 2ey have sn esst-wost long sxie.

The stetement thet the ge& 1e “trsppesd within the sapdetons strate
which &re in commumication with the Cousland sntieline® Lo mosningloss
t0 & geslogist, The mwmemmamwmmnanmmﬁ
part of the Cousland snticline,

The mein two gue Bands proved in Goueland well 1, srve
15821 - 16321 pnd 17200 - 18061 (ot 17600 - 18061),
Both sands are subdivided inte lesves,

The gas/wster level in well 1, for the 1562 - 1630 sand 1e pub et
1675' below the rotary teible of the well from which measurements vere
mede, mot about 100!,

The sand fece reserveir presgure, i,e. at 1562' 13 665 Peboles, mot

620 Pelielegge; the closed-in wellhesd prezsure (636 p.s.i.s.) ig

5& PeBalog,

¥ater production was obtalned when the 17800 « 1806 sand wss produced,
i\g;a ?m Bot %0 far been obtedmsd during production tests of the 1581 .
¥ pend,

The originel perforstion in 1939 at Cousland was with 164 - % steel
bullets, I heve never heprd of & eoppar shod,

The muximum production rate recorded during production bests dn
Kovember 19% wes %56 mi11ion cuble feet pur day at & orloulated
bottom hols pressurs of 3L peseiie., the beok prespave production
fraph indicuting sp opan [lov potentisl of 4.5 million cubie feet
per dey. The figures of 4 million Col'vped, and 415 1be/8qain, for
otton hole pressure sre genarslisstions,



BP EXPLORATTON COMPANY LIMITED

LICENGE A 205

Statement of Natural Gas production - lst October 1
31st December 1957 inclusive

Natural Cas won & saved

October 219,175
Novenber 1,582,307
Decenber 1,964,261 ;
370%, i i }bﬂ
[ ; )7'8:’ f
NATURAL GAS LIABLE TO ROYALTY 3,765,746 - ,/7 e
RN
; B
27th Je 958




26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331.5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

Your ref: FPB/237 22nd January, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esqg.,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Bakring,

P.0. Bex 1,

Southwell,

Nottingham,

Dear Mr, Adcock,

With reference to the second paragraph of your letter of
21st January, 1958 and to our previous correspondence, I now confirm
that the difference between the gas production given for the Cousland
natural gas well for the year ended 31st December, 1957, and the sum
of the productions for the months of November and December, 1957
represented the production during the month of October, 1957 which was
%12112§_pric feet at 30 inches of mercury and 60° Fahrenheit.

I had intended to submit this information after the position
regarding the pressure at the Cousland wellhead had been clarified,
In this connection I have been informed today that the pressure gauge,
which has recently been showing a reading of 630 lbs. per square inch,
has been tested by Scottish Oils Limited and found to have an error of
5 1bs. per square inch, The gauge is tc be refitted at Cousland
tomorrow, and we will keep it under careful observation.

You will, of course, appreciate that with the close calibration

of this gauge it is difficult to take readings within 5 lbs., per square
inch., We appreciate that the deadweight tester is essential for
accurate reading and I asked our Edinburgh and South-Eastern Division
to write to their suppliers to press delivery.

Yours sincerely,

R

o

(T.S. Ricketts)
CHIEF ENGINEER

DCE/AH



PE.237 21st Januvary 1958

T,S. Ricketts, Esqe,
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh 3.

Dear Mr, Ricketis,

Many thanks for your letters dated l4th and 16th January, and
I was interested to learn that you are having a discussion with the
Geological Survey on the Valleyfield Colliery district.

With regard to the production of Cousland natural ges, we have
to submit our Hoyalty Statement to the Ministry by the end of this
month; and I am requiring your confirmation that the October production
was 219,175 cubic feet at 30 inches of mercury end 60 degrees Fahrenheit,
I trust that you will be able to let me have this information wvery
shortly,.

Yours sincerely,

¢, M,Ageock

CMA/TWT



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

16th Januery, 1958.

C.M. Adcock, Esquire, _
BP Ecploration Compeny Limited,
Eekring, P,0., Box 1,

Southwell , Notts.

Dear Hr. Adcock,

I am writing with reference to your letter of 31st December
and my subsequent telephone conversation with you concerning the
monthly details of Cousland gas production.

As T explained to you, the monthly production figures are
trensmitted to your London office via the Gas Council, this being
in accordence with our instructions from the Gas Council, and T quite
thought that you would be obtaining the figures from your London
office. However, I am only too anxious to see that you are supplied
with these figures and I am therefore arranging for a copy of the
monthly production figures to be sent direct to you at the same time
as they are sent to the Gas Council.

I hope you will let me know if there is any further information
you may require.

With regard to the possibility of natural gas or firedamp from
the area in the vicinity of Valleyfield Colliery, I have written to the
Assistant Director of the Geological Survey of Great Britain and, whilst
he does not anticipate that he can supply me with very much informetion,
I have nevertheless arranged to meet him next Tuesday, 21st January.
I am also arranging to meet Mr. MacGregor, the Divisional Geologist of the
Scottish Division of the Netional Coal Board in respect of the same
matter.

T will keep you informed of any information which T may obtain from
either of these sources.

Yours sincerely,

T [t

—— (T. S. Ricketts)
TS5 Chief Engineer




26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO "

TELEPHONE 34331-5

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

1hith January, 1958

C.M. Adcock, Esquire,

BP Exploration Company Limited,
Bakring, P.O, Box 1,

Southwell, Notts.

Dear Mr, Adcock,
Natural Gas at Cousland

Thank you for your letter of 13th January 1958. I am
looking into the matters which you have raised, and I will be
letting you have further particulars as soon as possible.

With regard to the delivery of the deadwéight tester
equipment, I will certainly try to expedite this. Thank you
for your helpful remarks in this connection.

Yours sincerely,
(T.S. Ricketts)
Chief Engineer.




PE.228 : 13th Jamuaxry 1958

T.S. Ricketts, Esq.,
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Drumsheugh Gardens,
Eﬁ:inburgh S

Dear lir. Rickettis,

Thank you for the details of the Cousland Gas production, There
is Just one point I would like you to confirm, The sum of the
November & December Gas production is 3,546,571 cubic feet at 30 inches
of mercury and 60 degrees Fahrenheit, This is less than the anmual
production by 219, 175 cubic feet, I presume this offtske occurred
during October 1957, but I would like your confirmation of this matter,.

The wellhead pressure you have recorded of 630 pesslege for
November and December seems to be rather high, You will remember that
the moximum corrected pressure we recorded was 621 p.sS.i.g. at the
wellhead, It is unlikely that the pressure has risen, and I would
suspect that this is a gauge error, Can you check this pressure agoinst
another gauge?

If you can expedite the delivery of the deadweight tester equipment,
you will find this of ,real value in obtaining accurate pressures., If
you will let me imow as soon as you receive it, I will make arrangements
to show you how to use this instrument on the well,

Tours sincerely,

c-MoMﬂOﬂk

CMA/TUT



THE SCOITISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSIAND TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - NOVEMBER, 1957

Gontimudiby: of "SUPPLY: - cebvesvess

Volune supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during month
(corrected)* e L S

Pressure at wellhead at end
Of month LR B B B BN B B B B NN W )

Number of days on which well
wa.s in action during month ...

Number of days on which well
was shut down during month ...

Gas was supplied from Cousland to
Musselburgh daily during the period
1st to 30th November, 1957. On a
few occasions hydrate formation
resulted in total or partial blockage
at the Cousland governor installation.

£9 Y
1,582,307 cubic feet 7 7

630 lbs, per square inch
lig (s I« A or.,_yu

30 days

None

*Corrected to 30 inches Mercury and 60 degrees Fahrenheit



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSIAND TO MUSSELBURGH

REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION - DECEMBER, 1957

Continuity of Supply

#0000 0t

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during month
(Corrected)* S0 0o sccsnsssrte

Pressure at wellhead at end
of month ®P 0 PO ROONSCEOOROTBBOSES

Number of days on which well
was in action during month ...

Number of days on which well
was shut down during month ...

Gas was supplied from Cousland to
Musselburgh daily during the period
1st to 31st December, 1957. On
one occasion hydrate formation
resulted in total or partial blockage
at the Cousland governor installation
for a period of approximately one
hour,

1,96L.,26l. cubic feet
630 1bs. per square inch
bL5 (A oy

31 days

None

*Corrected to 30 inches Mercury and 60 degrees Fahrenheit



THE SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED FROM COUSIAND TO MUSSELBURGH

ANNUAL REPORT ON GAS PRODUCTION 1957

0000 ®O e

Continuity of Supply

Volume supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh during year:
(corrected)* o & TR e

Pressure at wellhead at
31st December, 1957

®es 60000

Number of days on which well
was in action during year
(including preliminary period)

Number of days on which well
was shut down during year

® 0000

During the number of days on which
the well has been in production
there have been a few occasions on
which hydrate formation has resulted
in total or partial blockage at
Cousland governor installation.

3,765,746 cubic feet

630 lbs. per square inch

bhe mulid  Juent

72 days

None

*Corrected to 30 inches Mercury and 60 degrees Fshrenheit
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26 DRUMSHEUGH GARDENS
EDINBURGH, 3

TELEPHONE 34331-5 TELEGRAMS ''SCOTGASBO"

REPLY TO CHIEF ENGINEER

7th January, 1958,

C.M. Adcock, Esq,,

B.P. Exploration Company Limited,
Eakring,

P.0; Bex 1,

Southwell,

Notts.

Dear Mr, Adcock,

I refer to your letter of 31st December, 1957 addressed to
Mr, T.S. Ricketts, Chief Engineer, The Scottish Gas Board, and have
to inform you that Mr. Ricketts is at present away from the office and
will not return until Thursday 9th January, 1958.

In his absence, however, I am enclosing copies of the
November and December reports on the natural gas supplied from Cousland
to Musselburgh. You will notice from these reports that there has not
been any change recorded in the wellhead pressure up to the present
time ®

Yours sincerely,

(7.M. Brown)
PRODUCTION ENGINEERING ASSISTANT

JMB/AH



TeLerpHoNE D.0. 287
Nationar 1200.

Beaurort House,
Graver LANE,
Lonpon, E. 1.

9th January, 1958.
Joop ealny 3;,0,)' nafunal
ok paeos o0 itk b et bigh 74

Dear Milton,

Confirming our telephone conversation this
morning I enclose a copy of "Nature" dated December 28th,
containing, on page 1444, an article by Ricketts and
Elgin on "Natural Gas in Scotland". Falcon is anxious
to write to Ricketts and correct a number of inaccuracies
with the suggestion that he should have the corrections
suitably published in "Nature". I have gone over the
article and marked some of the inaccuracies additional
to those marked by Falcon, but I am afraid I have not all
the data here to check the figures quoted by Ricketts.

I should be very glad if you would look through the
article and let me have it back as soon as possible, with
a note of any errors that you detect and suggestions for
re-wording any inaccurate statements.
Yours sincerely,
c/—_—
R.K. Dickie

Enc. Magazine "Nature" MOW[:‘ .
dated 28.12.57. — Hmpl
T-H.T. _E/@W' praec

4 He )
/
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13th Janvary 1958

R.K. Di@kﬁ.e_’ Esq_.,
Beaufort House,
Gravel Lane
London.

Dear Kelso,

Thank you for your letter dated 9th January, and I am sorry
I could not send my comments on Ricketts' psper to you on Friday,
but I was rather busy with routine work,.

I have confined my remarks to the P,E, aspect of the paper;
and it will be noted that one's main oriticism is of a lack of
precision by the Authors in their writing.

I am also returning to you herewith the copy of Nature you
forwarded to me., It you wish to include the r@vised data in
amended sections of the article, then you will probably find that

the wording requirves a few alterations to make it fit the paragraphs
in question,

Yours sincerely,

C,H, Adeock

CMA/TUT
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Natural Gas In Scotland

Comments on article by T.S, Rickebis &
D.C, Elgin in Nature, Dec, 28151& 1957

The main two gas sands, in Cousland well 1 are:=
1582' «1632' and 1720' - 1806!
Both sands are subdivided into leaves.

The gas/water level in well 1 for the 1582' = X%32' sand
is put at 1675' below the R,T.

The area of the Cousland gas field is put at between 100
and 200 acres, This is thought to be a better method 6f
expressing this concept than referring to a gas field
diameter of 2500 feet.

The sand face reservolr pressure, i.e. at 1582' is 680 p.s.i.a,
Vhereas the closed-in wellhead pressure is 636 p.s.iea.,
iees 621 pesiiege

Water production was obtained when the 1720' ~ 1806' sand
was produced, but has not so far been obtained during production
tests of the 1582' - 1632' sand,

The original perforation in 1939 at Cousland was with 164 - "
steel bullets, I have never heard of a copper shot,

The maximum production rate recorded during the November 1956
production tests was 3.56 million cubic feet per day at a
calculated bottom hole pressure of 391 p.s.i.ae The back
pressure production graph indicated an open flow petential
of 4.5 million cubic feet per day.

The data given in items 4, 5, 6 and 7 have been abstracted

from my Cousland report dated 1st Januvary 1957 = The figures
given in the paper of 4 million and 415 p.s.i. appear to be
generalisations, which are approximately correct,

434 Jennazy 1958

ClA/TUT

™



PE.211 31lst December 1957

TeSa Rﬂ.ﬂl&tw, Esq.,
The Scottish Gas Board,
26, Dyumsheugh Gardens,
Edinburgh, 3.

Dear Mr, Ricketis,

Meny thanks for your letter dated 6th December, I was glad to
leayrn that we were able to be of assistance to you on the question
of the production of Methane at Valleyfield, Have you been able to
take up this matter with the Assistant Director of the Geological
Survey at Edinburgh?

I was hoping that we would have received by now details of the
Cousland gas production for November, Perhaps you will forward this
information wit